2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNO9: Percentage of students who never or rarely wore a seat belt when riding in a car driven by 54 55 11.9 239 Yes
someone else (3.6-7.9) (4.1-7.3) (8.8-16.0) (16.8-32.8)
QN10: Percentage of studentswho rode one or more times during the past 30 daysin a car or other 12.3 214 29.1 404 Yes
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol (9.7-15.5) (18.8-24.3) (24.6-34.0) (34.1-47.0)
QN11: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who 53 7.4 13.8 24.6 Yes
drove when they had been drinking alcohol one or more times during the past 30 days (35-7.9) (5.2-10.5) (10.2-18.5) (12.9-41.7)
QN12: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who 34.8 36.9 395 341 Yes
texted or e-mailed while driving on one or more of the past 30 days (29.0-41.0) (30.6-43.7) (30.8-49.0) (21.3-49.8)
QN15: Percentage of studentswho carried a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property 3.6 5.2 9.0 19.1 Yes
on one or more of the past 30 days (2.1-6.0) (3.5-7.6) (5.9-13.5) (13.5-26.4)
QN16: Percentage of studentswho did not go to school on one or more of the past 30 days because 38 5.7 9.6 125 Yes
they felt they would be unsafe at school or on their way to or from school (2.5-5.9) (4.2-7.6) (7.3-12.6) (6.8-21.8)
QN17: Percentage of studentswho had been threatened or injured with a weapon such as agun, knife, 4.2 53 9.0 19.0 Yes
or club on school property one or more times during the past 12 months (3.0-5.8) (4.2-6.6) (6.1-12.9) (12.8-27.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN18: Percentage of students who were in a physical fight one or more times during the past 12 131 20.2 28.6 47.6 Yes
months (10.7-16.0) (17.6-23.1) (24.2-33.4) (39.5-55.8)
QN21: Percentage of students who had ever been physically forced to have sexual intercourse when 6.4 8.4 10.3 19.2 Yes
they did not want to (4.4-9.2) (6.3-11.2) (7.4-14.3) (10.6-32.2)
QN22: Among students who dated or went out with someone during the past 12 months, the 72 6.9 105 15.7 Yes
percentage who had been physically hurt on purpose by someone they were dating or going out with -, c Y o
one or more times during the past 12 months (48-10.7) (4.9-94) (68-15.9) (8.7-26.5)
QN23: Among students who dated or went out with someone during the past 12 months, the 9.9 8.9 124 16.1 NoO
percentage who had been forced by someone they were dating or going out with to do sexual things ¥ o oY oy
that they did not want to one or more times during the past 12 months (71-135) (65-12.2) (84-18.1) (8.0-29.9)
. : : 16.5 23.6 245 22.0 Yes
QN24: Percentage of studentswho had ever been bullied on school property during the past 12 months (13.9-19.4) (20.9-26.5) (19.1-30.7) (15.3-30.6)
QN25: Percentage of students who had ever been electronically bullied during the past 12 months © 41_2150) 15 %72% 9) 18 232% 7 ® 91_2'386) Yes

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN26: Percentage of studentswho felt so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or morein a 223 24.3 321 438 Yes
row that they stopped doing some usual activities during the past 12 months (18.1-27.1) (20.2-29.0) (27.2-37.4) (36.5-51.5)
QNZ27: Percentage of studentswho seriously considered attempting suicide during the past 12 months @ 91_21.é)9) (10 ‘11212 4 12 é623 5) (19 373% 3) Yes
QN29: Percentage of studentswho actually attempted suicide one or more times during the past 12 47 5.6 11.9 16.1 Yes
months (3.1-6.9) (3.9-7.9 (7.6-18.3) (10.3-24.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Tobacco Use
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Benavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

. : 5.8 12.0 18.1 34.8 Yes

QN33: Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on one or more of the past 30 days (4.0-85) (9.2-15.5) (14.4-22.6) (23.6-47.9)
. : 0.9 35 5.8 139 Yes

QNFRCIG: Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 20 or more of the past 30 days 03-2.7) (2.450) (35-9.4) (7.1-25.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN42: Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol other than afew sips before age 13 9.0 13.0 185 33.0 Yes
years (6.3-12.8) (10.8-15.5) (13.1-25.4) (24.7-42.4)

. : 233 39.6 426 62.2 Yes
QN43: Percentage of students who had at least one drink of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days (19.5-27.5) (33.7-45.7) (37.1-48.2) (50.4-72.7)
QN44: Percentage of students who had five or more drinks of alcohol in arow, that is, within a couple 12.1 21.7 24.6 32.0 Yes
of hours, on one or more of the past 30 days (9.1-16.0) (18.0-25.9) (20.4-29.4) (22.7-43.0)
QN46: Among students who reported current alcohol use, the percentage who usually got the alcohol 337 34.2 29.2 37.6 No
they drank from someone who gave it to them during the past 30 days (26.3-42.0) (28.4-40.4) (22.8-36.6) (23.6-54.0)

) . . . _ 25.0 426 56.4 68.5 Yes
QN47: Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during their life (19.8-31.1) (37.3-48.0) (51.6-61.1) (60.2-75.7)

) . . o 29 45 10.7 257 Yes
QN48: Percentage of students who tried marijuanafor the first time before age 13 years (1555) (32-6.3) (7.7-14.7) (20.2-32.1)

. . : : 131 25.6 36.3 52.7 Yes
QN49: Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during the past 30 days (9.4-18.0) (21.7-29.9) (32.1-40.7) (43.6-61.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN50: Percentage of students who used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one 26 4.6 6.3 12.1 Yes
or more times during their life (1.5-4.5) (3.5-5.9) (4.2-9.3) (7.12-19.7)
QN51: Percentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled 59 6.1 10.9 17.6 Yes
any paints or sprays to get high one or more times during their life (3.9-8.8) (4.5-8.1) (8.1-14.6) (11.5-26.0)
) . . . - 23 22 4.6 118 Yes
QN52: Percentage of students who used heroin one or more times during their life (14-38) (1532) (2.87.5) (6.1-21.4)
. . . . 29 25 5.6 14.9 Yes
QN53: Percentage of students who used methamphetamines one or more times during their life (1.8-4.6) (16-4.0) (37-85) (75-27.6)
. : . . 3.3 6.3 75 16.4 Yes
QN54: Percentage of students who used ecstasy one or more times during their life (2.2-5.0) (4.7-8.4) (5.3-10.7) (9.4-26.9)
QN57: Percentage of students who used aneedle to inject any illegal drug into their body one or more 23 13 3.6 5.7 No
times during their life (1.5-3.5) (0.6-2.7) (2.1-6.4) (2.3-13.6)
QN58: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug by someone on school 224 26.5 30.5 39.8 Yes
property during the past 12 months (19.2-25.9) (23.4-29.8) (26.6-34.7) (29.5-51.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN59: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse (19 ?)42% 5) 37 §24% 7) (49 845% 6) (55 2265 7 Yes

. : A 16 2.6 5.0 101 Yes
QNG60: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years (0.833) (1836) (2.7-9.1) (6.1-16.3)

. ; ; ' ‘| 3.8 10.1 17.0 255 Yes
QNG61: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more people during their life (2.2-6.3) (7.7-13.0) (12.7-22.4) (17.9-35.1)
QNG62: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with one or more people during the past 19.3 31.6 38.8 41 Yes
three months (14.9-24.6) (26.2-37.6) (33.1-44.8) (34.3-54.4)
QN63: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who 20.3 155 211 341 No
drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse (11.2-33.9) (11.2-21.2) (14.0-30.6) (19.8-51.9)
QN64: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who 54.2 61.0 63.8 64.5 No
used a condom during last sexual intercourse (46.3-61.8) (55.1-66.7) (55.1-71.6) (48.3-78.0)
QN65: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who 264 331 254 210 No
used birth control pills to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (19.0-35.4) (26.2-40.9) (17.0-36.2) (11.5-35.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'SF's Asg‘g;f%”;*
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNOTHH: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage 0.4 6.1 6.1 25 NoO
\é\éf)\((l)J ;ﬁ?t ;nC(I)Hrlgeor implant or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to prevent pregnancy before last (3.0-26.0) (36-10.1) (2.4-145) (0317.3)
QNOTHHPL: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the 35.8 39.2 315 235 NoO
percentage who used birth control pills, an IUD or implant, or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to - ) T v
prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (25.2-48.1) (32.5-46.3) (23.1-41.3) (13.8-37.0)
QNDUALBC: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the 136 117 92 53 No
percentage who used both a condom during last sexual intercourse and birth control pills, an 1UD or ® 720 6) ® 216 5) G 2.15 6) @ 7.15 1)
implant, or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse : : : : : : : :
QNBCNONE: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the 10.3 47 8.3 16.5 No
percentage who used no method of birth control to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (5.9-17.3) (2.4-8.9) (4.5-15.0) (9.0-28.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (i.e., at or above the 85th percentile but below 13.7 14.6 15.0 6.6 Yes
the 95th percentile for body massindex, by age and sex)® (11.0-16.9) (12.1-17.5) (11.6-19.2) (3.8-11.1)
QNOBESE: Percentage of students who were obese (i.e., at or above the 95th percentile for body mass 6.3 12.1 16.4 21.0 Yes
index, by age and sex)? (4.2-9.4) (9.9-14.8) (12.0-21.9) (12.9-32.5)

. . : . 26.5 29.5 31.9 304 No
QN66: Percentage of students who described themselves as dlightly or very overweight (22.1-31.4) (26.3-33.0) (27.9-36.1) (22.2-40.0)

. : . 46.3 488 483 39.1 No
QNG67: Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight (42.3-50.4) (44.9-52.8) (43.6-52.9) (30.7-48.2)
QN71: Percentage of studentswho drank 100% fruit juices one or more times during the past seven 745 76.8 78.7 78.8 No
days (69.4-79.1) (73.3-80.0) (72.7-83.6) (67.3-87.0)

. ; . : 91.3 88.4 82.2 87.0 No
QN72: Percentage of students who ate fruit one or more times during the past seven days (88.5-93.5) (84.9-91.1) (76.5-86.7) (75.5-93.6)

. . : 72.7 68.5 58.1 49.8 Yes
QN73: Percentage of studentswho ate green salad one or more times during the past seven days (68.4-76.6) (64.3-72.5) (52.2-63.7) (39.5-60.1)

. : : 67.8 67.8 63.9 58.5 No
QN74: Percentage of studentswho ate potatoes one or more times during the past seven days (62.8-72.4) (64.6-70.9) (60.4-67.3) (45.6-70.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
§ Based on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

. : : 55.1 51.0 46.4 38.9 Yes
QN75: Percentage of students who ate carrots one or more times during the past seven days (49.7-60.3) (46.4-55.6) (41.3-51.7) (3L.2-47.3)

. . : 88.3 85.5 80.8 735 No
QN76: Percentage of studentswho ate other vegetables one or more times during the past seven days (85.9-90.4) (82.7-87.9) (76.1-84.7) (61.7-82.7)
QNFRVG: Percentage of students who ate fruits and vegetables five or more times per day during the 233 18.8 17.2 20.3 Yes
past seven days (19.7-27.4) (15.4-22.7) (13.9-21.0) (14.0-28.5)
QNFRUIT: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 339 315 274 30.0 No
during the past seven days (29.9-38.1) (26.9-36.6) (22.7-32.6) (21.5-40.1)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices O times per day during the 41 49 3.6 7.8 No
past seven days (2.6-6.4) (3.0-7.9 (2.1-6.2) (3.7-15.6)
QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 68.6 63.5 59.6 58.1 No
during the past seven days (63.5-73.2) (59.2-67.7) (55.0-64.1) (49.5-66.3)
QNFR3: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices three or more times per day 20.0 18.4 185 19.6 No
during the past seven days (16.9-23.5) (15.3-21.9) (14.2-23.8) (13.2-28.1)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNVEG: Percentage of studentswho ate vegetables three or more times per day during the past seven 16.6 14.3 13.0 13.0 No
days (13.4-20.3) (11.3-18.0) (9.8-17.2) (7.2-22.5)

. : : 33 5.2 84 138 No
QNVEGO: Percentage of students who ate vegetables 0 times per day during the past seven days (1955) (35-7.5) (6.2-11.4) (7.8-235)
QNVEGL: Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day during the past seven 745 66.0 60.1 56.9 Yes
days (70.0-78.7) (61.7-70.1) (55.1-65.0) (45.9-67.1)
QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day during the past seven 333 29.6 26.3 20.8 No
days (29.1-37.8) (26.2-33.3) (22.4-30.6) (15.5-27.3)
QNFRVG2: Percentage of studentswho ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per 11.3 9.4 79 7.4 No
day and ate vegetables three or more times per day during the past seven days (8.8-14.5) (6.7-13.2) (4.6-13.0) (3.4-15.5)
QN77: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more times per 7.6 13.6 18.0 232 Yes
day during the past seven days (5.7-10.1) (11.1-16.5) (13.4-23.6) (14.7-34.5)
QNSODADOQ: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop O times per day 40.8 217 237 19.9 Yes
during the past seven days (36.3-45.5) (24.9-30.7) (18.9-29.2) (13.8-27.9)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'SF's Asg‘g;fﬁ)”;*
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNSODA2: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more times 4.8 8.8 12.6 20.0 Yes
per day during the past seven days (3.4-6.6) (6.7-11.5) (9.2-17.1) (12.8-29.9)
QNSODAS: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop three or more 21 39 79 8.0 Yes
times per day during the past seven days (1.3-34) (25-6.1) (5.3-11.6) (4.1-14.8)
. 45.0 36.2 217 9.6 Yes
QN79: Percentage of students who ate breakfast on all of the past seven days (40.9-49.2) (32.2-40.4) (17.7-26.3) (5.3-16.8)
) 8.3 10.2 195 25.6 Yes
QNNOBKFT: Percentage of students who ate breskfast on none of the past seven days (5.8-11.6) (8512.3) (15.5-24.2) (18.3-34.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Physical Activity

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNB8O: Percentage of students who were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per day on 51.9 485 40.2 125 Yes
five or more of the past seven days (46.4-57.3) (43.6-53.4) (33.9-46.8) (33.6-52.0)
QNPAODAY:: Percentage of studentswho were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per 13.7 10.9 18.6 18.4 No
day on 0 of the past seven days (10.5-17.5) (7.9-14.8) (14.0-24.3) (12.0-27.2)
QNPA7DAY: Percentage of studentswho were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per 278 258 275 194 No
day on 7 of the past seven days (22.7-33.6) (22.2-29.8) (22.2-33.5) (14.1-26.0)
QNB81: Percentage of students who watched three or more hours per day of TV on an average school 185 222 29.9 34.3 Yes
day (14.5-23.3) (19.8-24.8) (24.5-35.9) (26.5-43.0)
QN82: Percentage of studentswho played video or computer games or used a computer for something 325 36.7 40.6 33.6 No
that was not school work three or more hours per day on an average school day (26.6-39.0) (32.6-41.1) (34.9-46.5) (23.7-45.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

. . . 73.7 61.7 514 61.9 Yes
QN88: Percentage of students who described their health as excellent or very good (69.8-77.2) (57.7-65.6) (45.4-57.3) (52.8-70.2)
QN89: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who 341 379 35.7 38.1 No
talked on a cell phone while driving on one or more of the past 30 days (29.3-39.2) (32.4-43.8) (27.4-44.9) (24.8-53.6)
QN90: Percentage of students who suffered ablow or jolt to their head while playing with a sports
team (either during agame or during practice) which caused them to get "knocked out", have memory 10.3 15.2 13.9 15.7 No
problems, double or blurry vision, headaches or "pressure" in the head, or nausea or vomiting during (8.2-13.0) (13.0-17.6) (10.6-18.1) (9.8-24.3)
the past 12 months
QNO91: Percentage of students whose property, such astheir car, clothing, or books, had been stolen or 17.8 17.1 28.7 30.2 Yes
deliberately damaged on school property one or more times during the past 12 months (15.0-21.0) (14.8-19.6) (23.9-34.2) (20.9-41.5)
QN92: Percentage of students whose boyfriend or girlfriend verbally or emotionally abused them (for 108 16.7 205 283 Yes
example, called them names, made fun of them in front of others, made fun of their body or looks, or ® 4_1'3 9) 14 2-i9 5) 14 7-28 0) (19 3-39 5)
told them that they are no good or worthless) one or more times during the past 12 months : : ) ) ) ) ) )
QN93: Percentage of students who have ever been the victim of teasing or name calling during the past 215 254 30.2 28.6 Yes
12 months because of their weight, size, or physical appearance (18.7-24.6) (22.5-28.7) (25.8-35.1) (22.0-36.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN94: Percentage of students who have ever been the victim of teasing or name calling during the past 9.0 9.0 14.8 18.3 Yes
12 months because someone thought they were gay, lesbian, or bisexual (6.8-11.8) (7.3-11.1) (11.2-19.3) (11.4-28.0)
QN95: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to die, 12.7 134 217 329 Yes
such as cutting or burning themselves on purpose, one or more times during the past 12 months (9.8-16.3) (10.8-16.5) (16.3-28.3) (23.6-43.9)
QN96: Percentage of students who would most likely talk about it with a school counselor or teacher 26 4.3 6.3 39 No
or other adult when they feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious (1.3-5.2) (3.0-6.2) (4.1-9.7) (1.5-9.8)
QN97: Percentage of students who most of the time or always get the kind of help they need when 31.2 279 27.6 17.0 No
they feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious (26.7-36.0) (24.9-31.0) (21.3-35.0) (11.0-25.2)
QN98: Percentage of studentswho strongly disapprove or somewhat disapprove of someone their age 815 73.6 61.1 57.6 Yes
having one or two drinks of alcohol nearly every day (77.6-84.9) (69.3-77.4) (55.8-66.2) (43.4-70.6)
QN99: Percentage of studentswho think people greatly risk harming themselves (physically or in other 49.8 35.6 26.8 24.6 Yes
ways), if they have five or more drinks of acohol (beer, wine, or liquor) once or twice each weekend (45.3-54.3) (32.2-39.2) (21.9-32.3) (16.3-35.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN100: Percentage of students who have taken over-the-counter drugs to get high one or more times 7.0 9.2 12.7 237 Yes
during their life (4.8-10.1) (7.2-11.6) (9.1-17.6) (14.1-37.1)
QN101: Percentage of students who have taken a prescription drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet, 6.5 0.4 16.5 213 Yes
Vicodin, Adderal, codeine, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor's prescription to get high one or more 4 4.9 4) @ 412 0) eht 7.2 8) 12 8-33 4
times during their life T : : ; ; ; )
QN102: Percentage of students who attended school under the influence of alcohol or other illegal 7.2 15.0 229 38.0 Yes
drugs, such as marijuana or cocaine, one or more times during the past 12 months (5.3-9.8) (12.6-17.9) (18.6-27.9) (28.4-48.8)
QN103: Percentage of students who have been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant one or more 17 25 49 7.6 Yes
times (1.0-3.0) (1543 (2.6-9.2) (3.1-17.7)

. ] : - 3.2 4.0 7.0 8.3 Yes
QN104: Percentage of students who have had sexual contact with males and females during their life (2.05.0) (30-5.4) (45-10.6) (4.2-15.6)

) : ] . 6.3 6.9 10.8 12.6 Yes
QN105: Percentage of students who describe themselves as gay or lesbian or bisexual (4589) (5.7-8.3) (7.3-15.6) (7.6-20.1)
QN106: Percentage of students who exercised, ate less food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose 59.3 57.9 56.9 55.9 No
weight or to keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days (55.4-63.1) (54.5-61.1) (50.9-62.7) (46.9-64.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %

Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN107: Percentage of students who went without eating for 24 hours or more (also called fasting), 95 8.2 141 20.9 Yes
vomited, took laxatives or diet pills, powders, or liquids (without a doctor's advice) to lose weight or to ® 813 0) ® 4-10 3) © 6-20 3) 12 0-33 8)
keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days : ) : : : : ’ )
QN108: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of an energy drink, such as Red Bull 16 24 7.1 6.5 Yes
or Jolt, one or more times per day during the past seven days (0.8-3.0) (1.4-4.0) (4.9-10.3) (2.6-15.0)
QN109: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of a sugar-sweetened beverage (such 14.4 14.9 19.6 185 NoO
as lemonade, sweetened tea or coffee drinks, flavored milk, Snapple, or Sunny Delight) or sports drink 12 316 9) eH 0-18 6) (16 303 5) 12 307 0)
(such as Gatorade or PowerAde) one or more times per day during the past 7 days ; ) ; ) ) ) ; )
QN110: Percentage of students who ate at |east one meal with their family on three or more of the past 731 66.5 54.1 55.5 Yes
seven days (67.9-77.7) (60.8-71.8) (47.9-60.1) (44.9-65.7)
QN111: Percentage of students who have had sexuality education in school during the past 12 months (38 $'75g 4 (36 2'243 7) (34 go;é 5) (34 ‘7]55-; 1) No
QN112: Percentage of students who have ever been taught about how Hepatitis A, B, and C viruses are 65.1 63.0 62.9 68.2 No
spread (60.1-69.9) (59.4-66.5) (57.6-67.9) (59.2-76.1)
QN113: Percentage of students who had ever been tested for HIV, the virus that causes AIDS @ 41_2'389) (10 (1)31% 9) eht (1)41‘2 8) 15 623233 0) Yes

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN114: Percentage of students who have ever been told by a doctor or nurse that they had a sexually 3.7 55 5.6 11.7 No
transmitted disease (STD) (2.3-5.9) (3.6-8.4) (3.7-8.2) (5.7-22.6)
QN115: Percentage of students who last saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other 85.4 81.7 72.4 72.2 Yes
dental work during the past year (81.5-88.5) (78.1-84.9) (64.6-79.0) (59.2-82.3)

) : . 251 258 204 16.2 Yes
QN116: Percentage of students who get eight or more hours of sleep on average school night (20.6-30.2) (22.7-29.1) (16.2-25.3) (10.9-23.3)

: . . . 97.2 96.2 94.6 89.1 Yes
QN117: Percentage of students who live with at |east one parent most of the time (94.9-98.4) (94.2-97.5) (92.0-96.4) (8L6-93.8)
QN118: Percentage of students who usually spend four or more hours after school without an adult 17.7 20.2 241 321 Yes
present on a school day (14.5-21.9) (17.7-22.8) (20.4-28.3) (22.6-43.4)
QN119: Percentage of students whose parents or other adults in their family never or rarely know 4.6 8.4 12.6 185 Yes
where they are when they are away from home (2.9-7.2) (6.3-11.1) (9.5-16.6) (12.6-26.3)
QN120: Percentage of students who agree or strongly agree that their family loves them and gives 915 88.6 83.3 82.8 Yes
them help and support when they need it (87.5-94.3) (85.6-91.1) (80.0-86.1) (73.7-89.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN121: Percentage of students who responded that there is at |east one teacher or other adult in this 69.8 63.5 59.4 58.5 Yes
school that they can talk to if they have a problem (64.9-74.4) (60.5-66.5) (54.1-64.5) (47.5-68.7)
QN122: Percentage of students who are receiving special education services as part of an individual 5.0 9.9 14.8 155 Yes
education plan or IEP (3.7-6.8) (7.7-12.7) (11.1-19.6) (10.2-22.9)
QN123: Percentage of students who probably or definitely will complete a post high school program 85.7 80.0 64.6 63.1 Yes
such as avocational training program, military service, community college, or 4-year college (82.9-88.1) (77.2-82.6) (57.9-70.8) (53.1-72.0)
QN124: Percentage of students who took part in organized after school, evening, or weekend activities 76.6 67.6 514 38.8 Yes
(such as school clubs; sports; community center groups, music, art, or dance lessons; drama; church; or i - T -
other supervised activities) on one or more of the past seven days (71.2-:81.2) (62.7-72.1) (45.5-57.3) (29.0-49.7)
QN125: Percentage of students who work at a paying job outside their home five or more hours during 20.1 242 26.9 19.7 Yes
an average week when they are in school (16.6-24.2) (19.9-29.1) (21.0-33.8) (13.2-28.3)
QN126: Percentage of students who spent one or more hours helping other people without getting paid 553 487 423 533 Yes
(such as helping out a hospital, daycare center, food pantry, youth program, community service agency, (50.8-59.8) (44.9-52.5) (38.2-46.6) (42.2-64.0)

or doing other things) to make their community a better place for people to live during the past 30 days

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN127: Percentage of students who gambled for money or possessions one or more times during the 14.7 205 25.0 40.8 Yes
past 12 months (11.6-18.3) (17.3-24.2) (19.8-31.1) (31.2-51.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNO9: Percentage of students who never or rarely wore a seat belt when riding in a car driven by 5.7 6.3 124 18.4 Yes
someone else (35-9.2) (4.1-9.6) (7.9-18.9) (8.6-35.2)
QN10: Percentage of studentswho rode one or more times during the past 30 daysin a car or other 118 215 30.9 31.8 Yes
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol (8.1-16.9) (17.3-26.3) (26.3-36.0) (23.3-41.8)
QN11: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who 8.3 6.4 145 19.3 Yes
drove when they had been drinking alcohol one or more times during the past 30 days (4.9-13.6) (3.9-10.2) (10.5-19.7) (7.2-42.5)
QN12: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who 35.9 411 45.6 34.8 No
texted or e-mailed while driving on one or more of the past 30 days (27.7-45.0) (34.6-48.0) (34.9-56.8) (21.8-50.5)
QN15: Percentage of studentswho carried a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property 53 7.3 12.3 228 Yes
on one or more of the past 30 days (2.9-9.3) (5.2-10.2) (7.7-19.0) (14.2-34.4)
QN16: Percentage of studentswho did not go to school on one or more of the past 30 days because 3.6 47 89 12.6 Yes
they felt they would be unsafe at school or on their way to or from school (1.7-7.5) (3.2-6.8) (6.2-12.5) (6.9-22.0)
QN17: Percentage of studentswho had been threatened or injured with a weapon such as agun, knife, 6.4 6.2 11.0 20.2 Yes
or club on school property one or more times during the past 12 months (3.8-10.6) (4.6-8.3) (6.7-17.6) (13.2-29.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type

of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'SF's Asg‘g;f%”;*
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN18: Percentage of students who were in a physical fight one or more times during the past 12 205 26.2 344 4.7 Yes
months (16.0-25.9) (22.4-30.5) (28.6-40.7) (33.6-56.3)
QN21: Percentage of students who had ever been physically forced to have sexual intercourse when 51 7.1 6.7 9.4 No
they did not want to (2.9-9.0) (5.0-9.9) (3.8-11.5) (4.1-20.3)
QN22: Among students who dated or went out with someone during the past 12 months, the 76 6.0 8.7 11.9 NoO
percentage who had been physically hurt on purpose by someone they were dating or going out with 1 . 1 o
one or more times during the past 12 months (39-14.0) (4.0-88) (43-16.6) (6.0-22.2)
QN23: Among students who dated or went out with someone during the past 12 months, the 6.4 6.1 8.1 10.7 NoO
percentage who had been forced by someone they were dating or going out with to do sexual things 1 7 w1 P
that they did not want to one or more times during the past 12 months (29-136) (35-10.4) (38-16.5) (4.6-23.0)
QN24: Percentage of studentswho had ever been bullied on school property during the past 12 months 1 égi 8) (14 észg 2) 13 ‘1182% 8) ® 112215 4) No
QN25: Percentage of students who had ever been electronically bullied during the past 12 months ® 71-%28) @® 4112 4) eht 3621 3) ® 61%5) 4) Yes

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN26: Percentage of studentswho felt so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or morein a 134 174 21.0 36.4 Yes
row that they stopped doing some usual activities during the past 12 months (8.6-20.3) (13.6-22.0) (16.2-26.7) (29.0-44.5)

) . . . L . 8.9 8.1 131 22.7 Yes
QNZ27: Percentage of studentswho seriously considered attempting suicide during the past 12 months (5.3-14.4) (6.4-10.2) (89-18.9) (12.5-37.6)
QN29: Percentage of studentswho actually attempted suicide one or more times during the past 12 4.3 6.1 12.0 9.7 No
months (1.9-9.9) (39-9.2 (6.5-21.1) (4.3-20.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Tobacco Use
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Benavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

. : 6.0 13.6 185 30.3 Yes

QN33: Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on one or more of the past 30 days (35-10.2) (10.3-17.8) (13.6-24.7) (17.7-46.6)
. : 17 39 75 151 Yes

QNFRCIG: Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 20 or more of the past 30 days (0.4-7.0) (2559) 4.7-11.7) (6.8-30.1)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN42: Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol other than afew sips before age 13 10.2 18.2 20.2 33.0 Yes
years (6.5-15.6) (14.9-22.0) (14.6-27.3) (24.0-43.3)

. : 244 38.3 39.9 59.0 Yes
QN43: Percentage of students who had at least one drink of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days (17.7-32.5) (32.7-44.2) (33.4-46.7) (43.2-73.1)
QN44: Percentage of students who had five or more drinks of alcohol in arow, that is, within a couple 14.7 24.1 27.8 30.4 Yes
of hours, on one or more of the past 30 days (9.5-22.1) (19.6-29.2) (22.5-33.9) (19.0-45.0)
QN46: Among students who reported current alcohol use, the percentage who usually got the alcohol 28.0 278 224 394 No
they drank from someone who gave it to them during the past 30 days (17.9-41.0) (22.3-34.1) (16.0-30.5) (24.3-56.9)

) . . . - 277 454 58.1 63.1 Yes
QN47: Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during their life (21.2-35.2) (39.6-51.3) (49.1-66.5) (50.9-73.8)

) . . o 5.6 6.1 14.2 232 Yes
QN48: Percentage of students who tried marijuanafor the first time before age 13 years (2.6-116) (4.09.2) (10.0-19.7) (16.8-31.0)

_ N . . 16.7 27.8 36.4 48.4 Yes
QN49: Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during the past 30 days (11.1-24.4) (23.7-32.4) (29.9-435) (36.5-60.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN50: Percentage of students who used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one 3.7 6.0 89 15.2 Yes
or more times during their life (1.6-8.3) (4.5-8.0) (6.1-12.7) (8.3-26.1)
QN51: Percentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled 53 5.8 134 135 Yes
any paints or sprays to get high one or more times during their life (2.7-10.0) (4.0-8.3) (9.7-18.2) (7.8-22.4)

) . . . - 4.2 35 6.6 14.4 No
QN52: Percentage of students who used heroin one or more times during their life (2.37.6) (2.2-55) (4.0-10.7) (6.4-29.5)

. ) ) ) o 5.6 35 8.8 14.8 Yes
QN53: Percentage of students who used methamphetamines one or more times during their life (3.0-10.0) (2.1-56) (5.6-13.5) (6.4-30.5)

) . . - 5.7 7.7 8.9 19.1 Yes
QN54: Percentage of students who used ecstasy one or more times during their life (32-9.7) (5.3-11.1) (5.9-13.2) (9.9-33.6)
QN57: Percentage of students who used aneedle to inject any illegal drug into their body one or more 33 19 6.0 54 No
times during their life (1.7-6.3) (0.9-4.0 (3.5-10.1) (2.0-14.0)
QN58: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug by someone on school 24.6 28.1 30.6 38.2 No
property during the past 12 months (18.6-31.9) (24.0-32.8) (25.0-36.8) (26.4-51.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN59: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse a7 ‘21328 8) (36 235‘3 8) (44 8268 2) (53 247:23 7 Yes

. : A 3.9 3.8 5.9 10.3 No
QNG60: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years (1.7-85) (2.3-6.4) (2712.7) (4.7-21.0)
QNG61: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more people during their life @ 6‘}905) @® 21-1.673) (14 iozg 9) a7 5633 3) Yes
QNG62: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with one or more people during the past 17.6 29.8 37.0 423 Yes
three months (13.1-23.3) (24.2-36.1) (29.3-45.4) (30.4-55.1)
QN63: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who 29.2 18.4 241 -
drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse (15.7-47.8) (9.9-31.6) (14.6-36.9)
QN64: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who 62.6 66.3 62.6 -
used a condom during last sexual intercourse (44.1-78.1) (58.3-73.5) (50.0-73.7)
QN65: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who 229 279 20.6 -
used birth control pills to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (11.9-39.5) (19.1-38.6) (10.1-37.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
] ] % % % %
Health Risk Benavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNOTHH: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage 4.7 53 6.0 )
who used an IUD or implant or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to prevent pregnancy before last P C ¥
sexual intercourse (0.6-27.7) (2.7-9.9) (2.3-14.6)
QNOTHHPL: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the 276 331 26.6 )
percentage who used birth control pills, an IUD or implant, or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to _' - _'
prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (14.1-47.0) (23.2-44.7) (14.1-44.4)
QNDUALBC: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the 11.4 106 53 )

percentage who used both a condom during last sexual intercourse and birth control pills, an lUD or
implant, or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (5.0-24.0) (6:3-17.3) (21-130)

QNBCNONE: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the 11.0 6.1 9.4 -
percentage who used no method of birth control to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (4.3-25.2) (2.7-13.1) (4.1-19.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% ClI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (i.e., at or above the 85th percentile but below 14.3 15.3 15.6 5.7 Yes
the 95th percentile for body massindex, by age and sex)® (10.6-19.1) (11.7-19.7) (10.8-22.1) (2.9-11.1)
QNOBESE: Percentage of students who were obese (i.e., at or above the 95th percentile for body mass 8.8 13.9 18.2 19.6 Yes
index, by age and sex)? (5.5-13.7) (10.6-18.0) (12.3-26.1) (10.1-34.8)

) . . ' 16.4 26.1 26.5 26.1 Yes
QN66: Percentage of students who described themselves as dlightly or very overweight (12.321.7) (22.6-29.9) (21.2-32.6) (15.9-39.8)

) . . 26.4 30.9 36.2 239 No
QNG67: Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight (20.4-33.4) (25.4-36.9) (29.6-43.3) (13.6-38.5)
QN71: Percentage of studentswho drank 100% fruit juices one or more times during the past seven 715 814 81.7 79.0 No
days (69.8-83.7) (77.7-84.7) (75.6-86.6) (64.5-88.6)

. ; : ] 89.2 87.2 80.0 87.7 No
QN72: Percentage of studentswho ate fruit one or more times during the past seven days (83.0-93.3) (83.8-90.0) (74.8-84.3) (74.9-94.4)

. ) : 66.6 62.0 55.9 47.2 No
QN73: Percentage of studentswho ate green salad one or more times during the past seven days (585-73.9) (56.6-67.1) (49.5-62.0) (35.7-59.0)

) . . 71.2 71.9 66.5 62.7 No
QN74: Percentage of studentswho ate potatoes one or more times during the past seven days (65.3-76.6) (66.9-76.5) (60.9-71.6) (49.3-74.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
§ Based on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

. : : 56.4 54.6 49.6 38.7 No
QN75: Percentage of students who ate carrots one or more times during the past seven days (50.1-62.5) (48.6-60.6) (41.9-57.3) (27.4-51.4)

. . : 87.2 83.7 80.5 76.4 No
QN76: Percentage of studentswho ate other vegetables one or more times during the past seven days (83.6-90.2) (79.5-87.1) (74.4-85.4) (59.4-87.8)
QNFRVG: Percentage of students who ate fruits and vegetables five or more times per day during the 24.6 19.1 17.3 21.3 Yes
past seven days (20.0-29.9) (14.7-24.6) (14.8-20.1) (12.4-34.2)
QNFRUIT: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 35.8 322 26.6 319 No
during the past seven days (29.8-42.3) (26.7-38.3) (20.9-33.2) (22.1-43.7)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices O times per day during the 4.9 45 4.6 8.0 No
past seven days (2.4-9.9) (2.7-7.9) (23-9.2) (3.3-18.2)
QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 70.1 67.9 57.9 60.8 No
during the past seven days (63.4-76.0) (62.4-73.0) (51.8-63.8) (50.2-70.4)
QNFR3: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices three or more times per day 211 195 18.1 19.8 No
during the past seven days (15.8-27.5) (15.8-23.8) (13.3-24.2) (11.7-315)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNVEG: Percentage of studentswho ate vegetables three or more times per day during the past seven 17.8 14.7 111 14.4 No
days (14.3-21.9) (10.5-20.2) (7.4-16.4) (7.2-26.7)

. : : 49 6.0 10.2 13.0 No
QNVEGO: Percentage of students who ate vegetables 0 times per day during the past seven days (2.69.1) (399.1) (6.7-15.3) (6.7-23.7)
QNVEGL: Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day during the past seven 75.0 67.0 61.7 55.8 Yes
days (70.0-79.4) (60.4-73.0) (54.1-68.8) (42.1-68.6)
QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day during the past seven 36.1 30.2 26.7 20.0 No
days (30.8-41.7) (24.8-36.1) (20.8-33.4) (12.3-30.9)
QNFRVG2: Percentage of studentswho ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per 12.3 89 7.2 8.7 No
day and ate vegetables three or more times per day during the past seven days (8.8-17.0) (5.5-14.0) (4.3-11.9) (3.6-20.0)
QN77: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more times per 10.8 18.6 16.2 257 Yes
day during the past seven days (7.2-16.0) (14.6-23.5) (11.4-22.6) (16.2-38.1)
QNSODADOQ: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop O times per day 36.5 20.7 214 17.7 Yes
during the past seven days (28.4-45.5) (16.8-25.4) (16.4-27.3) (10.4-28.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'SF's Asg‘g;fﬁ)”;*
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNSODA2: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more times 75 11.2 12.2 20.8 Yes
per day during the past seven days (4.5-12.1) (8.0-15.5) (8.2-17.7) (13.1-31.3)
QNSODAS: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop three or more 3.7 4.2 6.5 49 No
times per day during the past seven days (1.9-7.1) (25-7.1) (4.1-10.2) (1.7-13.7)
. 51.7 41.6 243 7.7 Yes
QN79: Percentage of students who ate breakfast on all of the past seven days (47.0-56.5) (36.7-46.6) (18.3-31.6) (32-17.6)
) 8.0 9.9 19.9 277 Yes
QNNOBKFT: Percentage of students who ate breskfast on none of the past seven days (5.3-11.9) (7.413.1) (14.0-27.6) (18.3-39.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Physical Activity

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNB8O: Percentage of students who were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per day on 61.4 58.1 48.8 534 No
five or more of the past seven days (54.9-67.6) (51.9-64.0) (41.1-56.5) (40.4-66.0)
QNPAODAY:: Percentage of studentswho were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per 10.2 75 15.9 9.9 No
day on 0 of the past seven days (6.8-15.1) (5.5-10.2) (10.7-23.0) (4.9-19.1)
QNPA7DAY: Percentage of studentswho were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per 37.3 34.0 335 242 No
day on 7 of the past seven days (30.2-45.0) (28.3-40.1) (26.0-41.9) (16.9-33.3)
QNB81: Percentage of students who watched three or more hours per day of TV on an average school 19.2 20.7 30.9 38.8 Yes
day (13.0-27.5) (17.7-24.1) (25.1-37.4) (27.1-51.9)
QN82: Percentage of studentswho played video or computer games or used a computer for something 29.2 34.2 374 29.8 No
that was not school work three or more hours per day on an average school day (22.3-37.3) (29.1-39.8) (29.1-46.4) (18.3-44.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

. . . 82.3 70.6 56.9 70.0 Yes
QN88: Percentage of students who described their health as excellent or very good (77.3-86.4) (65.5-75.2) (51.3-62.4) (58.2-79.6)
QN89: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who 35.8 414 122 37.6 No
talked on a cell phone while driving on one or more of the past 30 days (28.6-43.8) (35.6-47.4) (32.9-52.2) (23.4-54.4)
QN90: Percentage of students who suffered ablow or jolt to their head while playing with a sports
team (either during agame or during practice) which caused them to get "knocked out", have memory 111 185 18.4 19.0 No
problems, double or blurry vision, headaches or "pressure" in the head, or nausea or vomiting during (7.6-16.0) (15.0-22.5) (14.4-23.3) (11.6-29.7)
the past 12 months
QNO91: Percentage of students whose property, such astheir car, clothing, or books, had been stolen or 18.2 16.6 30.1 33.6 Yes
deliberately damaged on school property one or more times during the past 12 months (13.2-24.5) (13.6-20.2) (24.4-36.5) (21.1-48.8)
QN92: Percentage of students whose boyfriend or girlfriend verbally or emotionally abused them (for 75 11.0 165 191 Yes
example, called them names, made fun of them in front of others, made fun of their body or looks, or 4 1_1'3 1) ® 2_1'4 7 (11 6-23 0) (12 1-28 9)
told them that they are no good or worthless) one or more times during the past 12 months : : : : ) ) ) )
QN93: Percentage of students who have ever been the victim of teasing or name calling during the past 18.9 210 254 205 No

12 months because of their weight, size, or physical appearance (14.6-24.2) (17.5-25.1) (19.8-31.9) (13.9-29.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN94: Percentage of students who have ever been the victim of teasing or name calling during the past 12.0 9.2 14.3 16.8 No
12 months because someone thought they were gay, lesbian, or bisexual (9.0-15.9) (7.1-11.9) (10.2-19.7) (9.9-27.1)
QN95: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to die, 5.7 8.0 17.3 242 Yes
such as cutting or burning themselves on purpose, one or more times during the past 12 months (35-9.1) (5.8-11.0) (11.3-25.6) (13.2-40.3)
QN96: Percentage of students who would most likely talk about it with a school counselor or teacher 20 3.6 5.8 18 No
or other adult when they feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious (0.6-6.1) (1.8-7.0) (2.9-11.3) (0.5-6.6)
QN97: Percentage of students who most of the time or always get the kind of help they need when 285 26.0 20.2 10.1 Yes
they feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious (22.1-35.8) (21.1-31.6) (14.3-27.8) (4.2-22.3)
QN98: Percentage of studentswho strongly disapprove or somewhat disapprove of someone their age 76.6 69.0 56.6 58.7 Yes
having one or two drinks of alcohol nearly every day (69.6-82.4) (61.7-75.6) (51.0-62.0) (42.5-73.2)
QN99: Percentage of studentswho think people greatly risk harming themselves (physically or in other 40.3 29.7 21.8 271 Yes
ways), if they have five or more drinks of acohol (beer, wine, or liquor) once or twice each weekend (34.7-46.2) (25.5-34.4) (16.8-27.9) (16.7-40.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN100: Percentage of students who have taken over-the-counter drugs to get high one or more times 10.2 105 135 19.1 No
during their life (6.2-16.4) (7.9-13.8) (9.8-18.49) (10.7-31.6)
QN101: Percentage of students who have taken a prescription drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet, 79 10.2 19.3 20.0 Yes
Vicodin, Adderal, codeine, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor's prescription to get high one or more 4 314 1) @ 413 8) 1 307 2) © 5.37 5)
times during their life ) : : ) ) ) : :
QN102: Percentage of students who attended school under the influence of alcohol or other illegal 89 17.9 244 39.8 Yes
drugs, such as marijuana or cocaine, one or more times during the past 12 months (5.6-13.8) (14.4-22.0) (19.0-30.8) (28.0-53.0)
QN103: Percentage of students who have been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant one or more 22 33 6.9 79 Yes
times (1.4-3.6) (1.9-5.8) (3.4-13.5) (3.0-19.9)

] ) . - 14 16 2.8 7.3 No
QN104: Percentage of students who have had sexual contact with males and females during their life (0.4-4.8) (0.9-3.0) (14-55) (2.6-185)
QN105: Percentage of students who describe themselves as gay or lesbian or bisexual @ 7?516) 3 7?'723) G 281§ 0) 3 6828 4) No
QN106: Percentage of students who exercised, ate less food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose 48.1 437 48.1 49.8 No
weight or to keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days (42.0-54.2) (38.6-48.9) (41.8-54.5) (38.9-60.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN107: Percentage of students who went without eating for 24 hours or more (also called fasting), 6.6 4.0 8.3 16.3 Yes
vomited, took laxatives or diet pills, powders, or liquids (without a doctor's advice) to lose weight or to 3 711 6) @ 3.7 7 4 913 7 ® 3.29 5)

keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days : : o ) ) ) :

QN108: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of an energy drink, such as Red Bull 29 33 6.9 5.2 Yes
or Jolt, one or more times per day during the past seven days (1.4-6.0) (1.9-5.8) (4.7-10.0) (1.4-17.5)

QN109: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of a sugar-sweetened beverage (such 19.9 174 24.4 16.6 NoO
as lemonade, sweetened tea or coffee drinks, flavored milk, Snapple, or Sunny Delight) or sports drink (16 204 3) 1 322 5) 18 9-30 9) ® 9.28 9)

(such as Gatorade or PowerAde) one or more times per day during the past 7 days ) ) ) ; ) ) ) )

QN110: Percentage of students who ate at |east one meal with their family on three or more of the past 74.2 68.8 55.7 57.3 No
seven days (67.2-80.1) (62.2-74.7) (47.5-63.5) (44.3-69.3)

QN111: Percentage of students who have had sexuality education in school during the past 12 months (40 395:; 6) (39 §653 3) 32 3943 9) (36 ‘71'86?) 2) No
QN112: Percentage of students who have ever been taught about how Hepatitis A, B, and C viruses are 65.4 62.7 58.8 67.0 No
spread (59.1-71.1) (57.6-67.6) (50.8-66.3) (55.9-76.4)

QN113: Percentage of students who had ever been tested for HIV, the virus that causes AIDS @ 61-1.(?6) (10 éSZ% 8) © 61-%(:)39) 12 ‘21032 2) No

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN114: Percentage of students who have ever been told by a doctor or nurse that they had a sexually 5.0 7.7 6.2 13.0 No
transmitted disease (STD) (22-11.2) (5.1-11.5) (3.8-10.0) (5.9-26.3)
QN115: Percentage of students who last saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other 84.2 81.2 68.5 72.0 No
dental work during the past year (78.2-88.7) (76.5-85.2) (59.8-76.1) (57.0-83.3)

) : . 34.0 26.1 19.1 16.2 Yes
QN116: Percentage of students who get eight or more hours of sleep on average school night (28.2-40.3) (22.0-30.6) (14.2-25.3) (9.9-25.4)

. - . . 97.4 96.2 9%4.1 87.7 No
QN117: Percentage of students who live with at |east one parent most of the time (93.6-98.9) (93.4-97.9) (90.3-96.5) (75.0-94.4)
QN118: Percentage of students who usually spend four or more hours after school without an adult 18.4 18.4 231 314 Yes
present on a school day (13.2-25.0) (15.1-22.1) (17.5-29.7) (19.7-46.2)
QN119: Percentage of students whose parents or other adults in their family never or rarely know 9.3 10.1 15.8 14.6 No
where they are when they are away from home (5.6-15.0) (7.2-14.1) (11.4-21.3) (9.2-22.4)
QN120: Percentage of students who agree or strongly agree that their family loves them and gives 94.0 90.6 85.0 874 Yes
them help and support when they need it (88.6-97.0) (87.5-93.0) (79.3-89.4) (80.3-92.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN121: Percentage of students who responded that there is at |east one teacher or other adult in this 737 63.4 58.2 50.6 Yes
school that they can talk to if they have a problem (65.8-80.3) (58.5-68.1) (50.7-65.4) (34.9-66.2)
QN122: Percentage of students who are receiving special education services as part of an individual 7.8 10.1 151 151 No
education plan or IEP (5.1-11.9) (7.3-13.9) (11.5-19.5) (8.1-26.6)
QN123: Percentage of students who probably or definitely will complete a post high school program 825 7.7 63.3 64.0 Yes
such as avocational training program, military service, community college, or 4-year college (76.9-86.9) (72.9-81.8) (56.1-70.0) (51.7-74.7)
QN124: Percentage of students who took part in organized after school, evening, or weekend activities 775 68.9 55.2 38.6 Yes
(such as school clubs; sports; community center groups, music, art, or dance lessons; drama; church; or T - i -
other supervised activities) on one or more of the past seven days (69.0-84.2) (62.9-74.4) (46.7-63.4) (28.0-50.5)
QN125: Percentage of students who work at a paying job outside their home five or more hours during 17.7 238 28.0 237 Yes
an average week when they are in school (13.2-23.3) (18.3-30.4) (20.4-37.2) (15.6-34.2)
QN126: Percentage of students who spent one or more hours helping other people without getting paid 503 485 437 476 No
(such as helping out a hospital, daycare center, food pantry, youth program, community service agency, (42.857.7) (44.0-53.0) (38.0-49.6) (33.4-62.1)

or doing other things) to make their community a better place for people to live during the past 30 days

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN127: Percentage of students who gambled for money or possessions one or more times during the 24.8 311 332 48.3 No
past 12 months (18.6-32.2) (26.5-36.2) (25.8-41.5) (34.5-62.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNO9: Percentage of students who never or rarely wore a seat belt when riding in a car driven by 5.0 47 11.0 331 Yes
someone else (2.8-8.5) (3.0-7.3) (8.4-14.3) (20.7-48.3)
QN10: Percentage of studentswho rode one or more times during the past 30 daysin a car or other 124 21.3 264 58.3 Yes
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol (9.2-16.6) (17.1-26.3) (19.0-35.5) (46.2-69.6)
QN11: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who 31 8.4 12.6 -
drove when they had been drinking alcohol one or more times during the past 30 days (1.2-7.7) (5.3-13.1) (6.4-23.2)
QN12: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who 34.2 329 285 -
texted or e-mailed while driving on one or more of the past 30 days (26.8-42.3) (25.3-41.4) (20.4-38.1)
QN15: Percentage of studentswho carried a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property 22 30 38 12.0 Yes
on one or more of the past 30 days (0.7-6.4) (1.3-7.1) (1.8-8.0) (4.7-27.4)
QN16: Percentage of studentswho did not go to school on one or more of the past 30 days because 4.0 6.7 10.8 12.7 No
they felt they would be unsafe at school or on their way to or from school (2.1-7.4) (4.3-10.2) (7.0-16.2) (4.7-30.2)
QN17: Percentage of studentswho had been threatened or injured with a weapon such as agun, knife, 23 4.3 5.6 155 Yes
or club on school property one or more times during the past 12 months (1.2-4.4) (2.8-6.6) (3.4-9.0) (6.5-32.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN18: Percentage of students who were in a physical fight one or more times during the past 12 79 14.1 195 514 Yes
months (5.3-11.6) (11.2-17.7) (14.5-25.7) (37.1-65.6)
QN21: Percentage of students who had ever been physically forced to have sexual intercourse when 7.0 9.8 16.0 37.2 Yes
they did not want to (4.7-10.49) (6.6-14.3) (10.2-24.2) (18.7-60.3)
QN22: Among students who dated or went out with someone during the past 12 months, the 70 77 13.3 231 Yes
percentage who had been physically hurt on purpose by someone they were dating or going out with - - o W
one or more times during the past 12 months (43-11.1) (48-12.3) (73-231) (11.9-40.0)
QN23: Among students who dated or went out with someone during the past 12 months, the 126 11.8 19.0 26.8 NoO
percentage who had been forced by someone they were dating or going out with to do sexual things oY 1- 5 -
that they did not want to one or more times during the past 12 months (8:4-18.9) (7.9-17.2) (12.1-28.4) (108-52.6)
. : : 16.1 28.8 341 35.9 Yes
QN24: Percentage of studentswho had ever been bullied on school property during the past 12 months (12.7-20.2) (23.6-34.7) (25.1-44.4) (20.7-54.5)
. . : : 139 24.7 33.9 19.9 Yes
QN25: Percentage of students who had ever been electronically bullied during the past 12 months (9.9-19.3) (20.2-29.9) (24.6-44.7) (9.9-35.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN26: Percentage of studentswho felt so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or morein a 28.3 31.3 49.0 58.0 Yes
row that they stopped doing some usual activities during the past 12 months (23.0-34.9) (25.4-38.0) (41.3-56.7) (44.2-70.7)

) . . . L . 13.8 16.4 225 36.6 Yes
QNZ27: Percentage of studentswho seriously considered attempting suicide during the past 12 months (10.2-18.4) (13.0-20.5) (14.9-32.4) (23.1-52.6)
QN29: Percentage of studentswho actually attempted suicide one or more times during the past 12 44 51 118 26.8 Yes
months (2.9-6.6) (3.3-7.8) (7.3-18.6) (15.1-43.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Tobacco Use
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Benavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

. : 5.2 104 17.6 41.1 Yes

QN33: Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on one or more of the past 30 days (3383) (6.9-15.2) (11.7-25.5) (23.7-61.1)
. : 0.3 31 32 12.2 Yes

QNFRCIG: Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 20 or more of the past 30 days (0.1-1.4) (16-5.6) (1.1-95) (45-29.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN42: Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol other than afew sips before age 13 79 7.7 155 319 No
years (5.1-12.0) (5.5-10.8) (9.0-25.5) (14.9-55.5)

. : 224 40.8 46.9 66.5 Yes
QN43: Percentage of students who had at least one drink of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days (18.3-27.2) (33.8-48.2) (38.1-55.9) (51.3-78.9)
QN44: Percentage of students who had five or more drinks of alcohol in arow, that is, within a couple 10.6 19.3 19.7 325 Yes
of hours, on one or more of the past 30 days (7.4-14.9) (15.5-23.8) (14.1-26.7) (20.2-47.9)
QN46: Among students who reported current alcohol use, the percentage who usually got the alcohol 36.9 40.0 38.0 -
they drank from someone who gave it to them during the past 30 days (26.8-48.3) (29.5-51.5) (24.3-53.8)

) . . . - 23.3 39.8 53.7 78.3 Yes
QN47: Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during their life (17.7-30.0) (34.0-46.0) (44.6-62.6) (61.9-88.9)

) . . o 0.8 29 5.2 30.6 Yes
QN48: Percentage of students who tried marijuanafor the first time before age 13 years (0.4-18) (1653) (2.6-10.1) (19.3-45.0)

) . . ) 10.7 234 36.0 60.1 Yes
QN49: Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during the past 30 days (6.7-16.6) (185-29.1) (28.5-44.2) (43.7-74.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN50: Percentage of students who used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one 16 31 24 51 No
or more times during their life (0.7-3.7) (1.9-5.1) (0.7-7.6) (1.3-17.9)
QN51: Percentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled 6.4 6.4 7.2 227 No
any paints or sprays to get high one or more times during their life (3.9-10.2) (4.5-8.9) (3.9-13.1) (12.4-38.0)

) . . . - 0.8 0.9 16 35 No
QN52: Percentage of students who used heroin one or more times during their life (03-2.3) (0.3-2.5) (0.4-6.8) (0.7-15.9)

. ) ) ) o 11 16 0.7 12.0 No
QN53: Percentage of students who used methamphetamines one or more times during their life (05-2.4) (0.7-35) (0.1-5.) (36-33.4)

. : . . 16 49 55 9.1 Yes
QN54: Percentage of students who used ecstasy one or more times during their life (0.9-2.8) (337.2) (2.910.3) (31-23.6)
QN57: Percentage of students who used aneedle to inject any illegal drug into their body one or more 11 0.7 0.0 49 Yes
times during their life (0.4-3.3) (0.3-2.1) (0.6-30.0)
QN58: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug by someone on school 20.8 24.8 30.2 437 Yes
property during the past 12 months (17.7-24.3) (20.7-29.4) (23.5-37.9) (27.9-60.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN59: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse (19 3431 5) (36 i'24:; 9) (50 3663 2) 43 8972 6) Yes
QNG60: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years © 09'230) © 6%534 4) @ 5%6 4) 3 3925 4) No
QN61: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more people during their life @ 1%63) ® 281(13 7 @ 31_1'?0) 12 5441 9) Yes
QNG62: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with one or more people during the past 20.2 334 41.0 47.0 Yes
three months (14.6-27.2) (26.7-40.9) (34.9-47.4) (33.6-60.9)
QN63: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who 155 131 17.7 -
drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse (6.2-33.6) (8.1-20.4) (9.8-29.8)
QN64: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who 49.6 56.5 64.9 -
used a condom during last sexual intercourse (37.3-62.1) (48.3-64.4) (50.9-76.8)
QN65: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who 28.3 37.7 317 -
used birth control pills to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (19.3-39.5) (28.7-47.7) (20.6-45.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Benavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNOTHH: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage 121 6.8 6.2 )
who used an |UD or implant or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to prevent pregnancy before last o o v
sexual intercourse (4.1-30.6) (25-17.3) (1.7-19.6)
QNOTHHPL: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the 40.4 445 379 )
percentage who used birth control pills, an IUD or implant, or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to - & Y
prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (27.2-55.2) (34.6-54.9) (28.0-48.9)
QNDUALBC: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the 148 127 141 )

percentage who used both a condom during last sexual intercourse and birth control pills, an lUD or
implant, or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (8:8-23.7) (7.6-20.5) (6:4-28.2)

QNBCNONE: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the 9.9 35 7.1 -
percentage who used no method of birth control to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (4.9-18.9) (1.2-10.0) (2.5-18.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% ClI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (i.e., at or above the 85th percentile but below 13.3 13.9 14.1 8.1 No
the 95th percentile for body massindex, by age and sex)® (9.3-18.6) (10.8-17.6) (10.5-18.6) (2.3-25.2)
QNOBESE: Percentage of students who were obese (i.e., at or above the 95th percentile for body mass 4.8 10.4 13.7 23.6 Yes
index, by age and sex)? (2.5-8.8) (7.3-14.5) (8.8-20.7) (10.1-46.0)
QN66: Percentage of students who described themselves as dlightly or very overweight (26 3343 2) (7 323% 3) (33 3945; 1) (26 §7SZ) 9) No

: . 58.9 66.6 66.3 714 No
QNG67: Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight (53.3-64.3) (61.8-71.1) (57.2-74.3) (59.1-81.1)
QN71: Percentage of studentswho drank 100% fruit juices one or more times during the past seven 73.0 724 74.3 779 No
days (67.3-78.0) (67.6-76.7) (66.1-81.1) (60.0-89.3)
QN72: Percentage of studentswho ate fruit one or more times during the past seven days (89.?1?9%.7) (85. ?99‘37) (76.2%1. 2) (66.2%3.7) No
QN73: Percentage of studentswho ate green salad one or more times during the past seven days (71_273%2_ 4) (69.5?78. 5) (52_8_17'8_ 4) (36.5?7%). 5) Yes
QN74: Percentage of studentswho ate potatoes one or more times during the past seven days (60.2?7.?). 6) (57_8?63_ 2) (54.2?636.0) (27;'?7'2_0) No

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
§ Based on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

. : : 54.0 474 415 384 No
QN75: Percentage of students who ate carrots one or more times during the past seven days (46.5-61.3) (41.6-53.3) (32.2-51.5) (28.3-49.6)

. . : 88.9 87.3 815 67.3 Yes
QN76: Percentage of studentswho ate other vegetables one or more times during the past seven days (84.8-92.0) (84.2-89.9) (72.5-88.0) (48.7-81.7)
QNFRVG: Percentage of students who ate fruits and vegetables five or more times per day during the 223 185 17.1 18.7 No
past seven days (17.3-28.3) (14.6-23.1) (11.0-25.5) (20.7-30.5)
QNFRUIT: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 32.8 30.9 28.6 26.6 No
during the past seven days (27.8-38.2) (25.2-37.2) (22.7-35.4) (14.3-44.2)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices O times per day during the 33 53 20 7.7 No
past seven days (1.8-6.0) (2.9-9.6) (0.6-6.3) (2.2-23.49)
QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 68.0 59.3 62.4 52.2 Yes
during the past seven days (61.8-73.5) (54.6-63.8) (53.3-70.8) (39.9-64.2)
QNFR3: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices three or more times per day 194 17.3 19.2 19.6 No
during the past seven days (15.5-24.1) (13.6-21.7) (12.3-28.7) (10.8-33.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNVEG: Percentage of studentswho ate vegetables three or more times per day during the past seven 15.6 14.0 16.0 9.0 No
days (11.3-21.2) (10.2-18.8) (11.2-22.2) (3.3-22.3)

. : : 23 43 57 15.6 No
QNVEGO: Percentage of students who ate vegetables 0 times per day during the past seven days (L1-4.7) (237.9) (33-9.6) (6.3-33.9)
QNVEGL: Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day during the past seven 74.1 65.0 57.9 58.3 Yes
days (68.0-79.4) (59.9-69.7) (49.3-66.0) (44.7-70.8)
QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day during the past seven 314 29.1 257 211 No
days (24.8-38.9) (24.4-34.3) (19.3-33.4) (13.0-32.3)
QNFRVG2: Percentage of studentswho ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per 10.8 10.0 8.8 5.0 No
day and ate vegetables three or more times per day during the past seven days (7.4-15.4) (6.7-14.5) (4.3-17.2) (1.1-19.9)
QN77: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more times per 53 8.6 20.3 18.6 Yes
day during the past seven days (3.2-8.6) (5.7-12.8) (14.6-27.4) (8.6-35.6)
QNSODADOQ: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop O times per day 438 34.6 272 24.0 Yes
during the past seven days (38.4-49.5) (29.6-39.9) (19.9-36.0) (12.7-40.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'SF's Asg‘g;fﬁ)”;*
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNSODA2: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more times 28 6.4 131 18.6 Yes
per day during the past seven days (1.5-5.1) (3.8-10.6) (8.8-18.9) (8.6-35.6)
QNSODAS: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop three or more 0.9 35 10.1 13.6 Yes
times per day during the past seven days (0.3-2.9) (1.7-7.1) (5.8-16.8) (5.7-28.9)
. 409 30.9 17.9 13.6 Yes
QN79: Percentage of students who ate breakfast on all of the past seven days (36.3-45.6) (26.0-36.3) (13.0-24.1) (5.3-30.3)
) 8.3 105 18.9 218 Yes
QNNOBKFT: Percentage of students who ate breskfast on none of the past seven days (5.2-12.9) (80-13.7) (14.8-23.9) (11.3-37.9)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Physical Activity

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNB8O: Percentage of students who were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per day on 457 39.0 274 21.8 Yes
five or more of the past seven days (38.7-52.8) (33.3-45.0) (19.7-36.8) (11.7-37.0)
QNPAODAY:: Percentage of studentswho were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per 16.0 14.2 225 35.1 No
day on 0 of the past seven days (11.7-21.9) (9.1-21.5) (16.3-30.3) (19.6-54.5)
QNPA7DAY: Percentage of studentswho were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per 21.8 17.7 18.7 10.3 No
day on 7 of the past seven days (16.1-28.8) (14.9-20.8) (12.0-28.0) (4.1-23.3)
QNB81: Percentage of students who watched three or more hours per day of TV on an average school 18.1 237 285 258 No
day (14.1-23.1) (19.7-28.3) (20.9-37.4) (15.0-40.7)
QN82: Percentage of studentswho played video or computer games or used a computer for something 34.6 39.2 455 411 No
that was not school work three or more hours per day on an average school day (27.3-42.8) (33.4-45.3) (38.8-52.3) (26.5-57.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

. . . 68.1 52.8 426 47.1 Yes
QN88: Percentage of students who described their health as excellent or very good (62.0-73.6) (47.0-58.5) (3L4-54.6) (30.9-63.9)
QN89: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who 331 345 229 -
talked on a cell phone while driving on one or more of the past 30 days (26.5-40.4) (27.7-42.2) (14.1-34.9)
QN90: Percentage of students who suffered ablow or jolt to their head while playing with a sports
team (either during a game or during practice) which caused them to get "knocked out”, have memory 9.6 118 6.7 6.1 No
problems, double or blurry vision, headaches or "pressure" in the head, or nausea or vomiting during (7.12-13.0) (9.5-14.7) (3.5-12.6) (1.8-18.8)
the past 12 months
QNO91: Percentage of students whose property, such astheir car, clothing, or books, had been stolen or 17.2 175 26.8 241 No
deliberately damaged on school property one or more times during the past 12 months (13.5-21.7) (14.7-20.8) (20.3-34.5) (16.0-34.6)
QN92: Percentage of students whose boyfriend or girlfriend verbally or emotionally abused them (for 131 224 26.7 454 Yes
example, called them names, made fun of them in front of others, made fun of their body or looks, or (10 2-i6 6) (19 1-26 1) 7 5-38 6) 28 6-63 2)
told them that they are no good or worthless) one or more times during the past 12 months ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
QN93: Percentage of students who have ever been the victim of teasing or name calling during the past 231 29.9 379 46.1 Yes

12 months because of their weight, size, or physical appearance (19.4-27.4) (24.5-35.9) (30.3-46.1) (26.9-66.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN94: Percentage of students who have ever been the victim of teasing or name calling during the past 6.8 8.8 15.7 212 Yes
12 months because someone thought they were gay, lesbian, or bisexual (4.3-10.4) (6.2-12.3) (10.0-23.8) (8.2-44.8)
QN95: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to die, 17.1 18.8 285 48.9 Yes
such as cutting or burning themselves on purpose, one or more times during the past 12 months (12.8-22.3) (14.6-23.8) (21.6-36.6) (35.8-62.1)
QN96: Percentage of students who would most likely talk about it with a school counselor or teacher 30 5.0 7.2 8.1 No
or other adult when they feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious (1.4-6.5) (2.9-8.6) (3.7-13.3) (2.5-23.3)
QN97: Percentage of students who most of the time or always get the kind of help they need when 33.0 29.6 384 30.3 No
they feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious (27.4-39.2) (26.4-33.2) (27.1-51.0) (15.5-50.6)
QN98: Percentage of studentswho strongly disapprove or somewhat disapprove of someone their age 84.8 78.1 68.1 53.9 Yes
having one or two drinks of alcohol nearly every day (80.7-88.2) (73.2-82.4) (60.6-74.9) (37.3-69.7)
QN99: Percentage of studentswho think people greatly risk harming themselves (physically or in other 56.0 415 34.3 20.9 Yes
ways), if they have five or more drinks of acohol (beer, wine, or liquor) once or twice each weekend (48.5-63.3) (35.4-47.8) (26.2-43.4) (10.3-37.9)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %

Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN100: Percentage of students who have taken over-the-counter drugs to get high one or more times 4.2 79 116 294 Yes
during their life 2375 55-11.2 5.7-22.1 14.1-51.6

g

QN101: Percentage of students who have taken a prescription drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet, 51 8.7 124 210 Yes
Vicodin, Adderal, codeine, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor's prescription to get high one or more 3 27 9) ® 212 1) @ 1-20 9) (10 7.37 0)
times during their life B : : : : ) )
QN102: Percentage of students who attended school under the influence of alcohol or other illegal 59 12.2 20.7 335 Yes
drugs, such as marijuana or cocaine, one or more times during the past 12 months (3.89.2 (9.3-15.9) (16.6-25.6) (18.4-52.9)
QN103: Percentage of students who have been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant one or more 11 18 21 7.1 No
times (0.4-3.3) (0.8-4.1) (0.8-5.6) (1.8-23.7)
QN104: Percentage of students who have had sexual contact with males and females during their life @ 8‘}%?9) 4 2%3 4) @ 21_2'219) 4 11-%::336) Yes
QN105: Percentage of students who describe themselves as gay or lesbian or bisexual G 8812 4) ® 4%(13 4) © olgér’ 4) ® 21?3(:33 1) No
QN106: Percentage of students who exercised, ate less food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose 66.3 71.7 69.9 68.2 No
weight or to keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days (60.6-71.6) (66.9-76.1) (60.2-78.1) (53.8-79.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %

Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN107: Percentage of students who went without eating for 24 hours or more (also called fasting), 1.4 120 25 29.7 Yes
vomited, took laxatives or diet pills, powders, or liquids (without a doctor's advice) to lose weight or to @ 816 2) © 1-15 6) (14 832 8) (14 8-50 7
keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days : ) : ) ) ; ) )
QN108: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of an energy drink, such as Red Bull 04 15 75 9.2 Yes
or Jolt, one or more times per day during the past seven days (0.12-3.0) (0.7-3.2) (3.3-16.1) (2.6-27.7)
QN109: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of a sugar-sweetened beverage (such 10.7 124 123 227 NoO
as lemonade, sweetened tea or coffee drinks, flavored milk, Snapple, or Sunny Delight) or sports drink @ 0-15 9) @® 717 5) @® 318 0) 1 1.36 5)
(such as Gatorade or PowerAde) one or more times per day during the past 7 days : ) ) : ) ) ) )
QN110: Percentage of students who ate at |east one meal with their family on three or more of the past 72.3 64.3 515 53.2 Yes
seven days (65.9-77.8) (57.2-70.7) (41.0-61.9) (39.2-66.7)
QN111: Percentage of students who have had sexuality education in school during the past 12 months (36 ES]SSZS 1) (3L 384% 5) (34 ;’143 0) (24 316?) 2) No
QN112: Percentage of students who have ever been taught about how Hepatitis A, B, and C viruses are 65.3 63.4 69.0 70.3 No
spread (59.2-71.0) (58.5-68.0) (62.4-74.8) (56.7-81.0)
QN113: Percentage of students who had ever been tested for HIV, the virus that causes AIDS @ 01_%2:’5) @® 21-1.418) (10 3413 8) (14 3543 2) No

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN114: Percentage of students who have ever been told by a doctor or nurse that they had a sexually 28 33 4.6 9.3 No
transmitted disease (STD) (1.2-6.6) (1.7-6.4) (2.7-7.9) (25-29.2)
QN115: Percentage of students who last saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other 86.0 82.2 78.3 73.9 No
dental work during the past year (81.4-89.7) (77.5-86.1) (67.5-86.3) (54.7-86.9)

) : . 194 255 22.0 16.4 No
QN116: Percentage of students who get eight or more hours of sleep on average school night (15.0-24.7) (21.7-29.7) (15.0-31.2) (6.5-35.6)

: . . . 97.0 96.2 95.2 91.9 No
QN117: Percentage of students who live with at |east one parent most of the time (93.9-98.6) (93.1-97.9) (91.0-97.5) (74.3-97.8)
QN118: Percentage of students who usually spend four or more hours after school without an adult 17.3 219 255 34.0 No
present on a school day (13.5-21.8) (18.6-25.7) (19.0-33.3) (17.8-54.9)
QN119: Percentage of students whose parents or other adults in their family never or rarely know 14 6.7 8.0 24.7 Yes
where they are when they are away from home (0.6-3.2) (4.2-10.5) (5.0-12.7) (13.4-40.9)
QN120: Percentage of students who agree or strongly agree that their family loves them and gives 89.8 86.7 80.7 738 Yes
them help and support when they need it (85.1-93.2) (81.9-90.4) (74.7-85.5) (57.0-85.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN121: Percentage of students who responded that there is at |east one teacher or other adult in this 67.2 63.7 61.3 72.0 No
school that they can talk to if they have a problem (60.4-73.3) (60.0-67.1) (51.3-70.5) (53.8-85.0)
QN122: Percentage of students who are receiving special education services as part of an individual 32 9.8 14.4 16.4 Yes
education plan or IEP (1.6-6.1) (7.1-13.9) (8.7-22.9) (8.8-28.5)
QN123: Percentage of students who probably or definitely will complete a post high school program 88.0 82.3 66.8 62.3 Yes
such as avocational training program, military service, community college, or 4-year college (84.2-90.9) (77.7-86.2) (56.7-75.6) (44.4-77.4)
QN124: Percentage of students who took part in organized after school, evening, or weekend activities 76.0 66.3 458 38.2 Yes
(such as school clubs; sports; community center groups, music, art, or dance lessons; drama; church; or s . i o
other supervised activities) on one or more of the past seven days (69.1-81.7) (59.6-72.4) (37.3-54.6) (24.7-53.8)
QN125: Percentage of students who work at a paying job outside their home five or more hours during 21.8 24.6 252 10.9 No
an average week when they are in school (17.0-27.4) (19.3-30.7) (18.0-34.0) (2.6-35.5)
QN126: Percentage of students who spent one or more hours helping other people without getting paid 588 48.8 403 634 Yes
(such as helping out a hospital, daycare center, food pantry, youth program, community service agency, (53.3-64.0) (44.2-53.5) (32.1-49.0) (42.9-80.1)

or doing other things) to make their community a better place for people to live during the past 30 days

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN127: Percentage of students who gambled for money or possessions one or more times during the 7.8 10.2 12.2 26.1 Yes
past 12 months (5.1-11.8) (7.7-13.49) (7.5-19.3) (16.2-39.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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White*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNO9: Percentage of students who never or rarely wore a seat belt when riding in a car driven by 24 4.2 13.8 111 Yes
someone else (1.2-4.9 (2.9-6.0) (9.2-20.1) (4.8-23.5)
QN10: Percentage of studentswho rode one or more times during the past 30 daysin a car or other 118 211 30.3 43.0 Yes
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol (8.7-15.8) (18.1-24.5) (24.3-36.9) (31.5-55.3)
QN11: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who 47 7.4 17.1 -
drove when they had been drinking alcohol one or more times during the past 30 days (2.7-8.0) (5.0-10.8) (12.0-23.8)
QN12: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who 385 434 46.3 -
texted or e-mailed while driving on one or more of the past 30 days (31.5-46.1) (35.5-51.6) (35.5-57.6)
QN15: Percentage of studentswho carried a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property 21 59 11.6 22,6 Yes
on one or more of the past 30 days (0.8-5.4) (3.7-9.4) (6.8-19.1) (11.9-38.6)
QN16: Percentage of studentswho did not go to school on one or more of the past 30 days because 34 4.0 9.4 135 Yes
they felt they would be unsafe at school or on their way to or from school (2.0-5.6) (2.8-5.8) (5.2-16.6) (7.2-24.1)
QN17: Percentage of studentswho had been threatened or injured with a weapon such as agun, knife, 26 44 9.9 18.1 Yes
or club on school property one or more times during the past 12 months (1.5-4.3) (3.3-5.9) (5.8-16.4) (9.4-32.0)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

ws s c's DSFS  ;doaont
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

: Percentage of students who werein aphysical fight one or more times during the past . . . . es
QN18: Percentage of stud h inaphysical figh i during the past 12 133 185 28.2 33.2 Y
months (10.8-16.3) (15.3-22.3) (22.6-34.6) (22.9-45.4)

. Percentage of students who ever been physic orced to have sexual intercourse when . . . X es
QN21: Percentage of stud ho had been physically forced to h al i h 49 6.5 10.0 16.0 Y
they did not want to (2.9-8.3) (4.4-9.5) (6.3-15.6) (7.2-31.6)

QN22: Among students who dated or went out with someone during the past 12 months, the 57 6.8 8.4 171 Yes
percentage who had been physically hurt on purpose by someone they were dating or going out with . ¥ 9 Y

one or more times during the past 12 months (32-9.9) (43-10.5) (51-136) (7.4-34.9)

QN23: Among students who dated or went out with someone during the past 12 months, the 6.7 8.2 8.8 15.8 NoO
percentage who had been forced by someone they were dating or going out with to do sexual things 1 o ) P

that they did not want to one or more times during the past 12 months (40-11.0) (55-12.0) (48-154) (7.2-31.3)

QN24: Percentage of studentswho had ever been bullied on school property during the past 12 months (14 %72% 7) (20 5423 2) (26 3233 3) 12 323% 1) Yes
QN25: Percentage of students who had ever been electronically bullied during the past 12 months @ 91_21'742) (16 %923 8) 22 ?)93? 4 © 31_%510) Yes

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.
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Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QN26: Percentage of studentswho felt so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or morein a 20.8 20.8 33.6 371 Yes
row that they stopped doing some usual activities during the past 12 months (16.3-26.2) (16.1-26.5) (26.7-41.4) (25.8-49.9)
QNZ27: Percentage of studentswho seriously considered attempting suicide during the past 12 months @ 21-1559) © 91-1.:?6) (14 iozg 5) 18 314% 5) Yes
QN29: Percentage of studentswho actually attempted suicide one or more times during the past 12 38 4.0 118 10.7 Yes
months (2.7-5.49) (25-6.49) (6.7-20.2) (5.3-20.6)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.
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White*
Tobacco Use
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QN33: Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on one or more of the past 30 days 3 5%56) (10 %31573 1) (20 5531 5) 18 3352 0) Yes
QNFRCIG: Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 20 or more of the past 30 days © 1024 1) @ 4%93) G 3915(3) 0) @ 61-%7) Yes
*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN42: Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol other than afew sips before age 13 75 10.6 16.7 30.5 Yes
years (4.6-12.0) (8.7-13.0) (12.3-22.3) (17.6-47.5)

. : 253 433 495 66.0 Yes
QN43: Percentage of students who had at least one drink of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days (20.7-30.6) (36.8-50.0) (43.3-55.8) (49.8-79.1)
QN44: Percentage of students who had five or more drinks of alcohol in arow, that is, within a couple 13.2 23.6 31.2 38.1 Yes
of hours, on one or more of the past 30 days (9.2-18.6) (19.8-28.0) (25.8-37.0) (24.3-54.1)
QN46: Among students who reported current alcohol use, the percentage who usually got the alcohol 30.5 36.3 24.6 334 No
they drank from someone who gave it to them during the past 30 days (22.1-40.5) (30.1-43.0) (17.7-33.0) (18.3-52.9)

) . . . _ 24.3 426 60.1 67.9 Yes
QN47: Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during their life (19.1-30.4) (36.4-49.0) (53.9-66.0) (52.5-80.2)

) . . o 1.0 3.0 115 274 Yes
QN48: Percentage of students who tried marijuanafor the first time before age 13 years (0.4-2.5) (19-4.5) (7.6-16.9) (18.5-38.4)

. . ] : 12.3 26.4 39.1 55.8 Yes
QN49: Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during the past 30 days (84-17.7) (22.0-31.3) (33.5-45.1) (40.0-70.4)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.
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Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN50: Percentage of students who used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one 1.0 4.0 8.2 15.6 Yes
or more times during their life (0.3-3.3) (2.7-5.9) (5.0-13.0) (7.8-28.7)
QN51: Percentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled 6.2 5.2 11.9 14.8 Yes
any paints or sprays to get high one or more times during their life (4.1-9.2) (3.4-7.8) (7.3-18.8) (7.9-26.1)

) . . . - 11 16 5.8 14.6 Yes
QN52: Percentage of students who used heroin one or more times during their life (0.4-2.8) (0.8-3.0) (2.9-11.0) (45-38.6)

. . ) ) o 11 21 6.0 204 Yes
QN53: Percentage of students who used methamphetamines one or more times during their life (0.4-3.2) (1.2-35) (32-10.8) (83-41.9)

. : . . 25 6.1 104 19.7 Yes
QN54: Percentage of students who used ecstasy one or more times during their life (L4-4.5) (45-80) (6.4-16.3) (7.8-415)
QN57: Percentage of students who used aneedle to inject any illegal drug into their body one or more 13 0.7 45 8.8 No
times during their life (0.6-3.1) (0.3-1.8) (2.0-9.8) (2.9-23.5)
QN58: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug by someone on school 20.8 26.0 35.8 48.8 Yes
property during the past 12 months (17.4-24.7) (22.9-29.4) (29.9-42.3) (31.9-66.0)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.
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Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type

of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN59: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse a7 52333?) 0) 35 g'24g 1) (49 85651 8) 47 2072 4 Yes
QNG60: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years © 19'240) © 9%'269) @ 4?572) 4 51_%f7) Yes
QN61: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more people during their life @ 0?429) ® 1813 0) (10 %522 0) 12 %23% 8) Yes
QNG62: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with one or more people during the past 189 324 36.8 345 Yes
three months (13.9-25.2) (26.1-39.4) (30.1-44.0) (20.0-52.7)
QN63: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who 17.3 134 272 -
drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse (9.6-29.1) (8.8-19.8) (17.5-39.8)
QN64: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who 58.8 62.1 55.7 -
used a condom during last sexual intercourse (47.8-68.9) (54.3-69.3) (45.2-65.8)
QN65: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who 26.0 379 35.2 -
used birth control pills to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (17.6-36.5) (29.6-47.1) (23.2-49.5)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

ws s c's DSFS  ;doaont

. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNOTHH: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage 8.1 71 4.0 )

\é\éf)\((l)J ;ﬁ?t ;nC(I)Hrlgeor implant or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to prevent pregnancy before last (2.3_2' 4.8) ( 4.0_1'2.2) (1.2_1'2.5)

QNOTHHPL: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the 34.1 450 39.3 )

percentage who used birth control pills, an IUD or implant, or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to iy - -

prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (24.4-45.4) (36.5-53.8) (26.2:54.0)

QNDUALBC: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the 131 15.7 98 )

percentage who used both a condom during last sexual intercourse and birth control pills, an lUD or @ 6-21 7 (11 291 5) 3 9-22 5)

implant, or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse : : ) ) : :

QNBCNONE: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the 8.8 45 6.2 -

percentage who used no method of birth control to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (4.3-17.1) (2.1-9.1) (2.1-16.7)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
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Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's fgg';ﬁgaf
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIs 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (i.e., at or above the 85th percentile but below 12.2 14.2 135 7.7 No
the 95th percentile for body mass index, by age and sex)" (10.0-14.9) (11.5-17.5) (9.5-18.9) (4.0-14.2)
QNOBESE: Percentage of students who were obese (i.e., at or above the 95th percentile for body mass 43 10.4 15.0 14.6 Yes
index, by age and sex)" (25-7.4) (7.9-13.6) (9.7-22.4) (6.4-29.9)

. . : . 26.0 28.1 31.2 26.8 No
QN66: Percentage of students who described themselves as dlightly or very overweight (21.4-31.4) (23.6-33.1) (26.4-36.5) (16.5-40.3)

. : . 44.6 479 48.6 40.7 Yes
QNG67: Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight (39.2-50.1) (44.0-51.8) (41.4-55.8) (29.3-53.3)

. Percentage of students who dran 6 fruit juices one or more times during the past seven . . . . 0
QN71: Percentage of stud ho drank 100% fruit jui i during the pi 73.2 77.3 75.2 80.6 N
days (67.0-78.5) (73.7-80.5) (67.7-81.5) (66.3-89.8)

. ; . : 93.7 91.6 84.3 84.8 Yes
QN72: Percentage of students who ate fruit one or more times during the past seven days (90.5-95.9) (88.6-93.8) (78.3-88.9) (69.9-93.1)

. . : 76.6 70.8 67.9 52.9 No
QN73: Percentage of studentswho ate green salad one or more times during the past seven days (71.4-81.1) (65.6-75.5) (62.1-73.2) (36.4-68.7)

70.9 69.5 66.5 59.2 No

QN74: Percentage of studentswho ate potatoes one or more times during the past seven days (65.7-75.6) (65.5-73.2) (59.9-72.6) (45.0-72.1)

*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

TBased on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

. : : 59.1 525 50.3 37.7 Yes
QN75: Percentage of students who ate carrots one or more times during the past seven days (52.9-65.0) (48.3-56.6) (44.3-56.3) (24.6-53.0)

. . : 91.0 87.6 85.1 76.9 No
QN76: Percentage of studentswho ate other vegetables one or more times during the past seven days (87.1-93.8) (84.3-90.2) (80.7-88.6) (63.8-86.2)
QNFRVG: Percentage of students who ate fruits and vegetables five or more times per day during the 24.3 17.7 16.9 20.6 Yes
past seven days (19.9-29.4) (13.7-22.5) (12.0-23.3) (11.1-35.1)
QNFRUIT: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 34.3 285 25.6 24.3 Yes
during the past seven days (29.8-39.0) (23.4-34.2) (20.8-31.0) (15.4-36.2)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices O times per day during the 35 3.7 3.0 9.6 No
past seven days (1.9-6.2) (2.2-6.2) (1.3-6.6) (3.8-22.2)
QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 70.2 64.6 59.6 57.2 Yes
during the past seven days (64.8-75.1) (59.1-69.7) (53.0-65.9) (45.9-67.8)
QNFR3: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices three or more times per day 195 16.2 145 138 No
during the past seven days (16.1-23.5) (12.8-20.3) (10.2-20.3) (7.1-25.0)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNVEG: Percentage of studentswho ate vegetables three or more times per day during the past seven 17.3 13.6 13.9 17.9 No
days (12.7-23.0) (10.2-17.8) (8.9-21.1) (10.2-29.7)

. : : 25 3.7 41 15.6 Yes
QNVEGO: Percentage of students who ate vegetables 0 times per day during the past seven days (13-4.9) (2.2-6.) (2.27.7) (7.9-28.5)
QNVEGL: Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day during the past seven 78.2 70.0 65.5 56.8 Yes
days (73.8-81.9) (65.0-74.5) (61.5-69.3) (41.6-70.8)
QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day during the past seven 344 31.6 30.5 241 No
days (29.2-39.9) (27.9-35.6) (23.4-38.7) (16.0-34.8)
QNFRVG2: Percentage of studentswho ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per 12.6 9.3 7.4 11.3 No
day and ate vegetables three or more times per day during the past seven days (9.2-17.1) (6.5-13.2) (3.9-13.6) (4.6-24.9)
QN77: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more times per 6.5 115 17.8 239 Yes
day during the past seven days (4.7-8.8) (8.7-15.1) (12.5-24.7) (13.4-38.8)
QNSODADOQ: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop O times per day 27 285 25.6 244 Yes
during the past seven days (37.1-48.5) (25.2-32.0) (18.5-34.3) (14.0-38.9)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

ws s c's DSFS  ;doaont
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QNSODA2: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more times 31 7.2 115 18.6 Yes
per day during the past seven days (2.1-4.5) (5.2-9.9) (6.7-19.0) (9.0-34.6)
QNSODAS: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop three or more 11 25 7.1 6.2 Yes
times per day during the past seven days (0.4-2.8) (1.6-3.9) (3.9-12.6) (1.4-23.6)
. 48.6 38.6 24.0 9.4 Yes
QN79: Percentage of students who ate breakfast on all of the past seven days (44.7-52.5) (35.2-42.1) (18.9-29.9) (3821.2)
) 7.2 9.0 19.2 21.2 Yes
QNNOBKFT: Percentage of students who ate breskfast on none of the past seven days (45-11.3) (75-10.8) (14.7-24.5) (12.9-32.7)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Physical Activity

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QNB8O: Percentage of students who were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per day on 58.1 53.2 434 49.2 Yes
five or more of the past seven days (52.9-63.0) (47.9-58.4) (34.9-52.3) (35.7-62.9)
QNPAODAY:: Percentage of studentswho were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per 9.2 7.0 15.3 15.7 Yes
day on 0 of the past seven days (7.0-12.2) (5.1-9.7) (9.4-23.8) (7.1-31.2)
QNPA7DAY: Percentage of studentswho were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per 30.6 217 322 21.8 No
day on 7 of the past seven days (24.5-37.5) (23.7-32.1) (24.5-41.0) (12.9-34.4)
QNB81: Percentage of students who watched three or more hours per day of TV on an average school 15.0 195 26.3 255 Yes
day (10.5-20.9) (16.6-22.8) (20.0-33.8) (16.9-36.5)
QN82: Percentage of studentswho played video or computer games or used a computer for something 29.8 355 36.8 34.2 No
that was not school work three or more hours per day on an average school day (22.9-37.8) (31.1-40.1) (30.6-43.5) (23.2-47.3)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

. . . 76.9 63.6 51.2 63.2 Yes
QN88: Percentage of students who described their health as excellent or very good (72.3-81.0) (58.5-68.5) (44.6-57.7) (48.1-76.1)
QN89: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who 36.1 24 38.9 -
talked on a cell phone while driving on one or more of the past 30 days (29.1-43.8) (36.4-48.5) (29.5-49.3)
QN90: Percentage of students who suffered ablow or jolt to their head while playing with a sports
team (either during a game or during practice) which caused them to get "knocked out”, have memory 9.8 14.6 14.4 16.2 Yes
problems, double or blurry vision, headaches or "pressure" in the head, or nausea or vomiting during (8.1-11.8) (12.4-17.2) (10.3-19.8) (7.6-31.2)
the past 12 months
QNO91: Percentage of students whose property, such astheir car, clothing, or books, had been stolen or 14.1 154 28.1 25.0 Yes
deliberately damaged on school property one or more times during the past 12 months (12.0-16.5) (12.7-18.4) (21.3-36.0) (15.1-38.9)
QN92: Percentage of students whose boyfriend or girlfriend verbally or emotionally abused them (for 109 181 210 20.2 Yes
example, called them names, made fun of them in front of others, made fun of their body or looks, or ® 0_1'4 6) (15 4_2'1 1) (13 g-éo 5) (12 2-31 4)
told them that they are no good or worthless) one or more times during the past 12 months : : ) ) ) ) ) )
QN93: Percentage of students who have ever been the victim of teasing or name calling during the past 21.3 255 315 34.7 Yes
12 months because of their weight, size, or physical appearance (18.2-24.6) (22.3-28.9) (25.5-38.2) (24.9-46.1)

*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QN94: Percentage of students who have ever been the victim of teasing or name calling during the past 8.1 7.3 14.4 20.3 Yes
12 months because someone thought they were gay, lesbian, or bisexual (5.5-11.7) (5.3-9.9) (9.3-21.6) (11.4-33.9)
QN95: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to die, 124 12.9 205 38.1 Yes
such as cutting or burning themselves on purpose, one or more times during the past 12 months (9.0-16.8) (10.5-15.9) (14.0-29.0) (23.2-55.7)
QN96: Percentage of students who would most likely talk about it with a school counselor or teacher 24 38 44 24 No
or other adult when they feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious (0.9-5.7) (2.5-5.6) (2.2-8.7) (0.6-9.6)
QN97: Percentage of students who most of the time or always get the kind of help they need when 33.2 28.8 30.8 118 No
they feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious (27.7-39.1) (25.5-32.4) (22.3-40.7) (5.1-24.9)
QN98: Percentage of studentswho strongly disapprove or somewhat disapprove of someone their age 84.5 75.1 58.0 56.3 Yes
having one or two drinks of alcohol nearly every day (80.9-87.6) (69.5-80.0) (50.6-65.0) (41.1-70.4)
QN99: Percentage of studentswho think people greatly risk harming themselves (physically or in other 49.7 35.8 245 16.5 Yes
ways), if they have five or more drinks of acohol (beer, wine, or liquor) once or twice each weekend (45.1-54.3) (31.7-40.2) (18.8-31.2) (7.6-32.1)
*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN100: Percentage of students who have taken over-the-counter drugs to get high one or more times 7.0 8.4 15.2 284 Yes
during their life (4.4-10.7) (6.6-10.7) (10.5-21.5) (17.4-42.8)
QN101: Percentage of students who have taken a prescription drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet, 6.9 10.2 220 24.9 Yes
Vicodin, Adderal, codeine, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor's prescription to get high one or more 4 6-10 0) @ 513 8) 15 7-29 9) (12.0- a4 7
times during their life ) : : ) ) ) ’ )
QN102: Percentage of students who attended school under the influence of alcohol or other illegal 51 15.0 26.8 37.0 Yes
drugs, such as marijuana or cocaine, one or more times during the past 12 months (3.4-7.5) (12.0-18.5) (21.0-33.6) (20.9-56.7)
QN103: Percentage of students who have been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant one or more 12 16 3.6 5.0 No
times (0.4-3.3) (0.8-3.0) (2.0-6.7) (1.4-16.4)

) . : o 29 4.0 4.6 45 No
QN104: Percentage of students who have had sexual contact with males and females during their life (1362 (2.6-6.0) (2.1:9.7) (0.6-26.0)

) : ] . 55 5.6 6.7 9.7 No
QN105: Percentage of students who describe themselves as gay or lesbian or bisexual (33-9.0) 4.0-7.7) (4.0-10.9) (3325.3)
QN106: Percentage of students who exercised, ate less food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose 59.2 57.7 60.3 50.9 No
weight or to keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days (54.1-64.2) (54.4-61.0) (53.7-66.5) (37.6-64.1)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type

of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's fgg';ﬁgaf
. : % % % %

Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QN107: Percentage of students who went without eating for 24 hours or more (also called fasting), 8.8 6.8 184 23.9 Yes
vomited, took laxatives or diet pills, powders, or liquids (without a doctor's advice) to lose weight or to ® 0-12 7 G 3.8 8) 12 6-26 2) 15 534 9)
keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days : : T ; ) ) )
QN108: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of an energy drink, such as Red Bull 11 21 8.1 7.2 Yes
or Jolt, one or more times per day during the past seven days (0.4-2.9) (1.2-3.9) (5.0-12.8) (2.0-22.7)
QN109: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of a sugar-sweetened beverage (such 14.8 15.2 224 210 NoO
as lemonade, sweetened tea or coffee drinks, flavored milk, Snapple, or Sunny Delight) or sports drink 12 0-18 2) 12 218 7) (16 8-29 3) 1 2.31 7
(such as Gatorade or PowerAde) one or more times per day during the past 7 days ’ ) ; ) ) ) ) ;
QN110: Percentage of students who ate at |east one meal with their family on three or more of the past 77.6 733 63.4 55.0 Yes
seven days (72.1-82.3) (69.3-76.9) (57.1-69.3) (39.0-70.0)
QN111: Percentage of students who have had sexuality education in school during the past 12 months 37 g’%% 3) 37 335% 5) (30 §742 3) @7 §15g 2) Yes
QN112: Percentage of students who have ever been taught about how Hepatitis A, B, and C viruses are 64.7 63.3 66.7 67.6 No
spread (58.6-70.2) (59.2-67.3) (58.5-73.9) (51.8-80.3)
QN113: Percentage of students who had ever been tested for HIV, the virus that causes AIDS G 681% 8) @® 31-1.;6) @® 11-%{)8) ® 01;732 4) No

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.
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2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN114: Percentage of students who have ever been told by a doctor or nurse that they had a sexually 16 44 35 15.3 Yes
transmitted disease (STD) (0.7-3.4) (2.5-7.6) (1.9-6.49) (5.6-35.4)
QN115: Percentage of students who last saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other 88.5 84.7 71.7 74.7 Yes
dental work during the past year (85.1-91.2) (81.7-87.2) (71.1-83.1) (54.3-88.0)

) : . 26.1 27.8 20.8 113 Yes
QN116: Percentage of students who get eight or more hours of sleep on average school night (20.8-32.1) (24.8-31.1) (15.9-26.8) (53225

: . . . 98.0 97.8 94.3 91.1 Yes
QN117: Percentage of students who live with at |east one parent most of the time (96.0-99.0) (97.0-98.4) (90.3-96.7) (80.4-96.2)
QN118: Percentage of students who usually spend four or more hours after school without an adult 145 19.9 26.4 28.7 Yes
present on a school day (11.2-18.5) (16.2-24.2) (21.3-32.2) (15.3-47.3)
QN119: Percentage of students whose parents or other adults in their family never or rarely know 25 53 14.0 15.0 Yes
where they are when they are away from home (1.4-4.5) (3.2-8.5) (10.1-19.2) (7.5-27.8)
QN120: Percentage of students who agree or strongly agree that their family loves them and gives 914 90.1 81.8 80.9 Yes
them help and support when they need it (86.7-94.5) (86.3-93.0) (75.5-86.7) (68.0-89.4)

*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN121: Percentage of students who responded that there is at |east one teacher or other adult in this 715 68.1 59.9 60.0 No
school that they can talk to if they have a problem (65.9-76.5) (64.8-71.3) (52.9-66.7) (40.3-76.9)
QN122: Percentage of students who are receiving special education services as part of an individual 38 9.3 15.0 15.9 Yes
education plan or IEP (2.6-5.4) (6.8-12.5) (10.0-21.8) (8.0-28.9)
QN123: Percentage of students who probably or definitely will complete a post high school program 87.9 83.0 67.3 59.2 Yes
such as avocational training program, military service, community college, or 4-year college (84.4-90.7) (78.8-86.6) (58.9-74.7) (42.4-74.2)
QN124: Percentage of students who took part in organized after school, evening, or weekend activities 826 71.4 526 47.4 Yes
(such as school clubs; sports; community center groups, music, art, or dance lessons; drama; church; or T - r -
other supervised activities) on one or more of the past seven days (77.6-86.7) (65.8-76.4) (45.4-59.7) (30.1-65.3)
QN125: Percentage of students who work at a paying job outside their home five or more hours during 220 27.0 317 18.7 No
an average week when they are in school (17.2-27.7) (21.8-32.8) (24.3-40.1) (10.5-31.0)
QN126: Percentage of students who spent one or more hours helping other people without getting paid 598 49.0 24 530 Yes
(such as helping out a hospital, daycare center, food pantry, youth program, community service agency, (53.8-65.6) (44.2-53.8) (36.8-48.1) (38.9-66.7)

or doing other things) to make their community a better place for people to live during the past 30 days

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.
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2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's fgg';ﬁg;
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QN127: Percentage of students who gambled for money or possessions one or more times during the 15.7 195 31.8 37.3 Yes
past 12 months (12.0-20.4) (17.2-22.0) (24.8-39.8) (22.9-54.3)
*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNO9: Percentage of students who never or rarely wore a seat belt when riding in a car driven by - 10.3 7.6 -
someone else (5.3-19.3) (2.8-19.1)
QN10: Percentage of studentswho rode one or more times during the past 30 daysin a car or other - 189 278 -
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol (10.5-31.7) (16.6-42.8)
QN12: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who - - - -
texted or e-mailed while driving on one or more of the past 30 days
QN15: Percentage of studentswho carried a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property - 32 6.5 -
on one or more of the past 30 days (0.7-13.9) (2.1-18.0)
QN16: Percentage of studentswho did not go to school on one or more of the past 30 days because - 8.6 15 -
they felt they would be unsafe at school or on their way to or from school (5.0-14.9) (0.2-10.6)
QN17: Percentage of studentswho had been threatened or injured with a weapon such as agun, knife, - 7.1 6.1 -
or club on school property one or more times during the past 12 months (4.2-11.7) (2.0-17.2)
QN18: Percentage of students who were in a physical fight one or more times during the past 12 - 24.3 27.0 -
months (15.1-36.7) (16.2-41.4)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN21: Percentage of students who had ever been physically forced to have sexual intercourse when - 131 9.5 -
they did not want to (5.0-30.1) (4.3-19.9)
QN22: Among students who dated or went out with someone during the past 12 months, the ) 43 13.0 )
percentage who had been physically hurt on purpose by someone they were dating or going out with © 918 6) 3 8.36 4)
one or more times during the past 12 months : ) : :
QN23: Among students who dated or went out with someone during the past 12 months, the ) 120 214 )
percentage who had been forced by someone they were dating or going out with to do sexual things 3 8.30 0) eht 0-37 5)
that they did not want to one or more times during the past 12 months : : ; )
QN24: Percentage of studentswho had ever been bullied on school property during the past 12 months ) (10_%%3_2) (3.31_%72.7) )
QN25: Percentage of students who had ever been electronically bullied during the past 12 months ) (6.81-1.71.7) (6.51-%4%8) )
QN26: Percentage of studentswho felt so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or morein a - 252 15.7 -
row that they stopped doing some usual activities during the past 12 months (11.8-45.9) (8.1-28.2)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

. : : . . . - 14.8 10.2 -
QN27: Percentage of studentswho seriously considered attempting suicide during the past 12 months (7.4-27.2) (3.8-24.5)

QN29: Percentage of studentswho actually attempted suicide one or more times during the past 12 - 6.3 105 -
months (1.9-18.9) (3.6-26.5)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Tobacco Use
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's fgg';ﬁg;
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% Cl 95% ClI 95% Cl
QN33: Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on one or more of the past 30 days ) 1 10.2 )
- ag g p Yy (1.9-23.0) (4.8-20.3)
QNFRCIG: Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 20 or more of the past 30 days ) 0.0 @ 1413 6) )
*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's fgg';ﬁg;
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QN42: Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol other than afew sips before age 13 - 19.1 26.7 -
years (9.9-33.8) (14.0-45.0)
. : - 277 31.6 -
QNA43: Percentage of studentswho had at least one drink of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days (18.6-39.2) (18.8-48.1)
QN44: Percentage of students who had five or more drinks of alcohol in arow, that is, within a couple - 14.0 13.6 -
of hours, on one or more of the past 30 days (5.4-31.8) (7.12-24.7)
QN46: Among students who reported current alcohol use, the percentage who usually got the alcohol - - - -
they drank from someone who gave it to them during the past 30 days
. . : : o - 41.2 53.2 -
QNA47: Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during their life (24.3-60.4) (37.1-68.7)
) . . o - 10.1 114 -
QNA48: Percentage of studentswho tried marijuanafor the first time before age 13 years (5.0-19.2) (4.8-24.6)
) . . . - 19.4 323 -
QN49: Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during the past 30 days (9.5-35.4) (18.1-50.7)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN50: Percentage of students who used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one - 38 31 -
or more times during their life (0.7-18.0) (0.4-20.5)

QN51: Percentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled - 5.6 10.0 -
any paints or sprays to get high one or more times during their life (1.4-19.6) (5.2-18.3)

) . . . - - 3.8 15 -
QN52: Percentage of students who used heroin one or more times during their life (0.7-18.0) (0.210.9)

] . . . - - 13 52 -
QN53: Percentage of students who used methamphetamines one or more times during their life (0.1-115) (1121.2)

_ , . . - 6.0 5.1 -
QN54: Percentage of students who used ecstasy one or more times during their life (11-27.6) (1.219.9)

QN57: Percentage of students who used aneedle to inject any illegal drug into their body one or more - 13 16 -
times during their life (0.1-11.5) (0.2-11.2)

QN58: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug by someone on school - 232 17.6 -
property during the past 12 months (13.9-36.1) (9.8-29.4)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's fggi;’ﬁ%
Health Risk Behavior o556 ClS 05% G 05% G 059 G
QN59: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse i (28.?(.31.5) (33.2?62.6) i
QNG60: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years ) (O.l-lig. 6) 3. 61251 6) )
QN61: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more people during their life ) ©. 41_?325) (1 4_?)_743_0) )
QNG62: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with one or more people during the past - 315 39.0 -
three months (18.2-48.6) (23.7-56.8)

QN63: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who
drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse

QN64: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who
used a condom during last sexual intercourse

QN65: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who
used birth control pills to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D's/F's
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI¢ 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

Significant
Association®

QNOTHH: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage
who used an IUD or implant or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to prevent pregnancy before last
sexual intercourse

QNOTHHPL: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the
percentage who used birth control pills, an IUD or implant, or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to
prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse

QNDUALBC: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the
percentage who used both a condom during last sexual intercourse and birth control pills, an lUD or
implant, or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse

QNBCNONE: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the - - - -
percentage who used no method of birth control to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'sF's agnificant
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95%6 CIS 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (i.e., a or above the 85th percentile but below - 16.1 8.8 -
the 95th percentile for body mass index, by age and sex)" (8.0-29.7) (2.9-24.3)

QNOBESE: Percentage of students who were obese (i.e., at or above the 95th percentile for body mass - 11.8 17.8 -
index, by age and sex)" (5.1-25.0) (7.6-36.3)

QN66: Percentage of students who described themselves as dlightly or very overweight ) 251 255 i
: &g gntly y 9 (18.4-33.1) (13.3-43.2)

- 483 35.6 -

QNG67: Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight (33.9-63.0) (225-51.3)

QN71: Percentage of studentswho drank 100% fruit juices one or more times during the past seven - 784 89.7 -
days (55.4-91.3) (75.1-96.2)
) . . . - 77.3 82.9 -
QN72: Percentage of studentswho ate fruit one or more times during the past seven days (56.6-89.9) (70.0-90.9)
) . . - 55.8 36.5 -
QN73: Percentage of studentswho ate green salad one or more times during the past seven days (38.0-72.2) (22.9-52.7)
- 63.0 62.9 -

QN74: Percentage of studentswho ate potatoes one or more times during the past seven days (45.2-77.9) (44.5-78.1)

*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

TBased on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN75: Percentage of students who ate carrots one or more times during the past seven days ) 47.5 438 )
- ag g thep Y (30.0-65.6) (28.5-60.4)

QN76: Percentage of students who ate other vegetables one or more times during the past seven days ) 768 758 )
- ag &9 gthep %Y. (62.3-86.9) (59.4-87.1)

QNFRVG: Percentage of students who ate fruits and vegetables five or more times per day during the - 30.8 227 -
past seven days (20.7-43.2) (14.4-33.8)

QNFRUIT: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day - 47.3 37.0 -
during the past seven days (31.6-63.6) (25.4-50.2)

QNFRO: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices O times per day during the - 116 29 -
past seven days (2.8-37.3) (0.4-19.7)

QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day - 58.8 711 -
during the past seven days (41.7-73.9) (56.7-82.2)

QNFR3: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices three or more times per day - 371 35.2 -
during the past seven days (22.4-54.7) (23.7-48.6)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNVEG: Percentage of studentswho ate vegetables three or more times per day during the past seven - 20.8 15.3 -
days (11.7-34.1) (9.0-24.7)

QNVEGO: Percentage of students who ate vegetables 0 times per day during the past seven days ) 119 14.3 )
: & €9 per day during the p Y (5.6-23.9) (6.2-29.8)

QNVEGL: Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day during the past seven - 55.1 524 -
days (40.9-68.6) (34.4-69.8)

QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day during the past seven - 311 204 -
days (19.5-45.6) (11.1-34.49)

QNFRVG2: Percentage of studentswho ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per - 14.8 115 -
day and ate vegetables three or more times per day during the past seven days (6.9-28.9) (3.5-32.0)

QN77: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more times per - 26.5 16.9 -
day during the past seven days (15.8-40.9) (9.3-28.7)

QNSODADOQ: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop O times per day - 20.7 241 -
during the past seven days (12.4-32.5) (13.8-38.6)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

ws s c's DSFS  ;doaont
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNSODA2: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more times - 18.7 9.9 -
per day during the past seven days (10.4-31.3) (3.7-23.8)

QNSODAS: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop three or more - 14.0 85 -
times per day during the past seven days (6.7-27.1) (2.9-22.6)

. - 20.1 17.7 -
QN79: Percentage of studentswho ate breakfast on all of the past seven days (10.6-34.9) (11.1-26.9)

) - 20.1 228 -
QNNOBKFT: Percentage of students who ate breakfast on none of the past seven days (10.9-34.1) (12.9-37.2)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Physical Activity
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNB8O: Percentage of students who were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per day on - 40.6 423 -
five or more of the past seven days (24.9-58.4) (25.8-60.7)
QNPAODAY:: Percentage of studentswho were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per - 253 222 -
day on 0 of the past seven days (11.6-46.6) (11.6-38.1)
QNPA7DAY: Percentage of studentswho were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per - 264 29.2 -
day on 7 of the past seven days (14.7-42.8) (17.8-44.0)
QNB81: Percentage of students who watched three or more hours per day of TV on an average school - 34.8 36.5 -
day (23.3-48.4) (21.8-54.3)
QN82: Percentage of studentswho played video or computer games or used a computer for something - 333 53.3 -
that was not school work three or more hours per day on an average school day (16.4-55.8) (39.7-66.4)

*Non-Hispanic. ) ] ) o )
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
A's B's C's D'sF's fgg';ﬁgaf
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNS88: Percentage of students who described their health as excellent or very good ) 29.1 65.7 )

- ag Y9 (47.8-69.4) (50.5-78.2)
QN89: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who - 155 - -
talked on a cell phone while driving on one or more of the past 30 days (8.5-26.5)
QN90: Percentage of students who suffered ablow or jolt to their head while playing with a sports
team (either during agame or during practice) which caused them to get "knocked out", have memory - 19.8 115 -
problems, double or blurry vision, headaches or "pressure" in the head, or nausea or vomiting during (9.5-36.9) (5.5-22.5)
the past 12 months
QNO91: Percentage of students whose property, such astheir car, clothing, or books, had been stolen or - 155 240 -
deliberately damaged on school property one or more times during the past 12 months (7.4-29.6) (13.4-39.3)
QN92: Percentage of students whose boyfriend or girlfriend verbally or emotionally abused them (for ) 138 210 )

example, called them names, made fun of them in front of others, made fun of their body or looks, or (7.4-24.2) (10.2-38.5)
told them that they are no good or worthless) one or more times during the past 12 months : : ) )

QN93: Percentage of students who have ever been the victim of teasing or name calling during the past - 225 20.2 -
12 months because of their weight, size, or physical appearance (13.1-35.9) (12.6-30.7)
*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN94: Percentage of students who have ever been the victim of teasing or name calling during the past - 9.8 13.0 -
12 months because someone thought they were gay, lesbian, or bisexual (3.7-23.3) (6.1-25.6)
QN95: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to die, - 151 12.2 -
such as cutting or burning themselves on purpose, one or more times during the past 12 months (5.1-37.1) (4.9-27.1)
QN96: Percentage of students who would most likely talk about it with a school counselor or teacher - 6.4 134 -
or other adult when they feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious (1.8-20.3) (5.2-30.1)
QN97: Percentage of students who most of the time or always get the kind of help they need when - 215 21.8 -
they feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious (12.8-33.7) (12.7-34.8)
QN98: Percentage of studentswho strongly disapprove or somewhat disapprove of someone their age - 62.6 62.4 -
having one or two drinks of alcohol nearly every day (48.5-74.8) (46.4-76.0)
QN99: Percentage of studentswho think people greatly risk harming themselves (physically or in other - 35.2 39.1 -
ways), if they have five or more drinks of acohol (beer, wine, or liquor) once or twice each weekend (24.2-48.1) (23.8-56.9)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QN100: Percentage of students who have taken over-the-counter drugs to get high one or more times - 11.9 111 -
during their life (4.8-26.4) (3.9-27.9)
QN101: Percentage of students who have taken a prescription drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet, ) 77 136 )
Vicodin, Adderal, codeine, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor's prescription to get high one or more 4 712 4) G 3.30 9)
times during their life ) : ) :
QN102: Percentage of students who attended school under the influence of alcohol or other illegal - 10.6 17.0 -
drugs, such as marijuana or cocaine, one or more times during the past 12 months (3.7-27.2) (9.3-28.9)
QN103: Percentage of students who have been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant one or more - 34 6.1 -
times (0.6-16.6) (0.8-35.1)
) . : o - 13 7.8 -
QN104: Percentage of students who have had sexual contact with males and females during their life (0.1-11.8) (2.1-25.6)
QN105: Percentage of students who describe themselves as gay or lesbian or bisexual ) 88 128 )
: ag 9y (3.1-22.8) (4.6-30.9)
QN106: Percentage of students who exercised, ate less food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose - 455 44.4 -
weight or to keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days (35.6-55.7) (28.0-62.2)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QN107: Percentage of students who went without eating for 24 hours or more (also called fasting), ) 122 48 )
vomited, took laxatives or diet pills, powders, or liquids (without a doctor's advice) to lose weight or to G 704 2) @ 1-18 7
keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days ) : ' )
QN108: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of an energy drink, such as Red Bull - 26 59 -
or Jolt, one or more times per day during the past seven days (0.4-16.6) (1.2-25.2)
QN109: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of a sugar-sweetened beverage (such ) 26 151 )
as lemonade, sweetened tea or coffee drinks, flavored milk, Snapple, or Sunny Delight) or sports drink 1 4-35 5) @ 408 2)
(such as Gatorade or PowerAde) one or more times per day during the past 7 days ) ) : )
QN110: Percentage of students who ate at |east one meal with their family on three or more of the past - 34.0 455 -
seven days (14.9-60.3) (32.8-58.7)
- 34.7 454 -

QN111: Percentage of students who have had sexuality education in school during the past 12 months (20.2-52.6) (27.9-64.2)

QN112: Percentage of students who have ever been taught about how Hepatitis A, B, and C viruses are - 69.3 55.9 -
spread (52.1-82.5) (37.7-72.6)

) : - 144 112 -
QN113: Percentage of students who had ever been tested for HIV, the virus that causes AIDS (6.4-29.0) (4.9-235)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN114: Percentage of students who have ever been told by a doctor or nurse that they had a sexually - 41 9.2 -
transmitted disease (STD) (0.7-19.5) (4.6-17.4)

QN115: Percentage of students who last saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other - 66.3 62.6 -
dental work during the past year (42.8-83.8) (39.8-80.9)

QN116: Percentage of students who get eight or more hours of slegp on average school night ) 15.1 208 )
: g geteg e ag 9 (7.6-27.9) (10.5-37.0)

QN117: Percentage of students who live with at least one parent most of the time ) 86.0 98.0 )
: g P (70.1-94.7) (89.4-99.8)

QN118: Percentage of students who usually spend four or more hours after school without an adult - 23.6 211 -
present on a school day (14.1-36.7) (10.2-38.6)

QN119: Percentage of students whose parents or other adults in their family never or rarely know - 17.8 10.3 -
where they are when they are away from home (8.3-34.0) (4.8-20.6)

QN120: Percentage of students who agree or strongly agree that their family loves them and gives - 82.7 914 -
them help and support when they need it (66.8-91.9) (74.6-97.5)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN121: Percentage of students who responded that there is at |east one teacher or other adult in this - 47.2 66.1 -
school that they can talk to if they have a problem (36.4-58.3) (51.4-78.2)
QN122: Percentage of students who are receiving special education services as part of an individual - 12.3 16.5 -
education plan or |[EP (5.2-26.3) (8.1-30.9)
QN123: Percentage of students who probably or definitely will complete a post high school program - 744 63.7 -
such as avocational training program, military service, community college, or 4-year college (60.9-84.4) (48.6-76.5)
QN124: Percentage of students who took part in organized after school, evening, or weekend activities ) 63.3 53.9 )
(such as school clubs; sports; community center groups, music, art, or dance lessons; drama; church; or 47 6-7.6 6) (36 2_7'0 6)
other supervised activities) on one or more of the past seven days ) ) ) )
QN125: Percentage of students who work at a paying job outside their home five or more hours during - 7.4 12.9 -
an average week when they are in school (2.7-18.8) (5.6-27.0)
QN126: Percentage of students who spent one or more hours helping other people without getting paid ) 40.8 40.9 )
(such as helping out a hospital, daycare center, food pantry, youth program, community service agency, (33.7- 48 2) 27 0-56 3)

or doing other things) to make their community a better place for people to live during the past 30 days

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
as s c's DS gadation’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QN127: Percentage of students who gambled for money or possessions one or more times during the - 118 145 -
past 12 months (6.2-21.1) (6.0-31.0)
*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNO9: Percentage of students who never or rarely wore a seat belt when riding in a car driven by 14.6 7.0 9.1 379 Yes
someone else (7.7-26.0) (4.2-11.2) (4.6-17.0) (26.7-50.6)
QN10: Percentage of studentswho rode one or more times during the past 30 daysin a car or other 131 24.8 26.6 374 Yes
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol (7.3-22.4) (17.9-33.9) (18.9-35.9) (29.1-46.6)
QN11: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who 11.0 13.7 8.4 -
drove when they had been drinking alcohol one or more times during the past 30 days (2.3-38.9) (6.8-25.9) (2.9-22.0)
QN12: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who 29.0 19.8 35.7 -
texted or e-mailed while driving on one or more of the past 30 days (14.5-49.6) (13.0-29.0) (21.2-53.3)
QN15: Percentage of studentswho carried a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property 7.0 33 39 16.4 Yes
on one or more of the past 30 days (2.2-19.7) (1.0-10.5) (1.2-12.0) (7.5-32.3)
QN16: Percentage of studentswho did not go to school on one or more of the past 30 days because 39 11.7 14.9 13.3 No
they felt they would be unsafe at school or on their way to or from school (1.1-12.9) (5.8-22.0) (8.7-24.4) (3.7-37.9)
QN17: Percentage of studentswho had been threatened or injured with a weapon such as agun, knife, 8.6 6.2 8.0 222 No
or club on school property one or more times during the past 12 months (3.5-19.9) (2.5-14.3) (4.1-14.9) (8.4-47.1)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino

Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN18: Percentage of students who were in a physical fight one or more times during the past 12 16.9 232 26.1 55.0 Yes
months (10.3-26.5) (15.1-34.0) (17.2-37.5) (42.2-67.2)
QN21: Percentage of students who had ever been physically forced to have sexual intercourse when 12.2 116 11.0 211 No
they did not want to (6.8-21.0) (7.0-18.8) (5.8-19.8) (7.7-45.9)
QN22: Among students who dated or went out with someone during the past 12 months, the 10.2 75 79 181 NoO
percentage who had been physically hurt on purpose by someone they were dating or going out with 2y - ) oy
one or more times during the past 12 months (39-24.2) (38-14.4) (4.0-150) (86-34.3)
QN23: Among students who dated or went out with someone during the past 12 months, the 26.8 78 10.4 16.3 NoO
percentage who had been forced by someone they were dating or going out with to do sexual things W X1 o Y
that they did not want to one or more times during the past 12 months (14.0-45.2) (35-16.5) (48-20.9) (4.2-46.7)
. : : 18.7 253 20.5 222 No
QN24: Percentage of studentswho had ever been bullied on school property during the past 12 months (11.6-28.6) (19.2:32.7) (12.5-31.7) (11.7-38.2)
QN25: Percentage of students who had ever been electronically bullied during the past 12 months G 81-%16.38) eH %7291 1) eht %82:; 3) @ 71_2'?3) No

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN26: Percentage of studentswho felt so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or morein a 34.0 39.3 434 48.3 No
row that they stopped doing some usual activities during the past 12 months (24.3-45.2) (32.6-46.3) (33.2-54.3) (32.4-64.5)
QNZ27: Percentage of studentswho seriously considered attempting suicide during the past 12 months © 11_%?5) @® 5133 1) (10 éSZ‘g 4 12 32;3 5) No
QN29: Percentage of studentswho actually attempted suicide one or more times during the past 12 6.8 118 11.0 251 No
months (2.1-19.9) (6.3-21.2) (5.9-19.7) (10.3-49.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Tobacco Use
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Benavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

. : 9.4 7.8 8.4 32.7 Yes

QN33: Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on one or more of the past 30 days (4518.8) (36-16.1) (4.2-16.2) (16.1-55.2)
. : 3.6 3.7 0.8 6.7 No

QNFRCIG: Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 20 or more of the past 30 days (11-11.4) (11-12.4) 0.1-6.) (17-23.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'SF's Asg‘g;f%”;*
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN42: Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol other than afew sips before age 13 17.9 18.0 9.8 39.5 Yes
years (10.6-28.8) (10.9-28.3) (6.3-15.0) (30.0-49.8)

. : 20.0 30.9 30.3 57.0 Yes
QN43: Percentage of students who had at least one drink of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days (11.9-31.7) (21.6-42.1) (23.9-37.4) (42.9-70.0)
QN44: Percentage of students who had five or more drinks of alcohol in arow, that is, within a couple 11.6 17.0 15.4 24.0 No
of hours, on one or more of the past 30 days (6.3-20.5) (10.5-26.3) (10.9-21.2) (13.8-38.4)
QN46: Among students who reported current alcohol use, the percentage who usually got the alcohol - 235 413 -
they drank from someone who gave it to them during the past 30 days (11.4-42.2) (19.9-66.4)

) . . . - 23.6 44.8 487 69.2 Yes
QN47: Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during their life (14.7-35.8) (35.5-54.5) (38.5-59.0) (59.2-77.7)

) . . o 7.1 51 35 29.7 Yes
QN48: Percentage of students who tried marijuanafor the first time before age 13 years (2.6-17.9) (2.211.4) (14-88) (19.7-42.1)

. . : : 111 26.0 32.3 56.6 Yes
QN49: Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during the past 30 days (59-19.8) (18.6-35.1) (22.1-44.6) (44.7-67.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN50: Percentage of students who used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one 6.4 6.9 19 8.7 No
or more times during their life (2.3-16.3) (3.1-14.5) (0.4-8.2) (2.2-29.1)
QN51: Percentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled 11.0 8.8 6.6 223 No
any paints or sprays to get high one or more times during their life (4.8-23.1) (4.3-17.1) (3.0-14.0) (10.2-42.1)

) . . . - 7.4 32 09 10.9 No
QN52: Percentage of students who used heroin one or more times during their life (2.8-18.3) (1.2-80) (0.1-6.7) (30-32.9)

. ) ) ) o 8.2 4.2 0.8 12.8 No
QN53: Percentage of students who used methamphetamines one or more times during their life (35-18.0) (15-10.8) (0.1-6.3) (39-35.1)

) . . - 4.3 6.7 10 14.8 No
QN54: Percentage of students who used ecstasy one or more times during their life (14-12.0) (2.8-15.3) (0.1-7.9) (4.7-38.1)
QN57: Percentage of students who used aneedle to inject any illegal drug into their body one or more 49 3.6 0.8 17 No
times during their life (1.8-12.9) (1.12-11.0) (0.1-6.3) (0.2-14.3)
QN58: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug by someone on school 30.8 29.6 315 35.6 No
property during the past 12 months (21.1-42.6) (19.2-42.7) (20.0-45.9) (22.7-50.9)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/Latino
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

. : 28.2 489 53.9 64.2 Yes
QN59: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse (19.0-39.8) (37.5-60.3) (45.5-62.0) (50.3-76.0)
QNG60: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13 years @ 4412 5) 3 4%5 3) @ 251:23 3) @ 61-2559) No
QN61: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more people during their life @ 5713 1) @® 11-25)8) G 91272 1) 18 %6:% 9) Yes
QNG62: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with one or more people during the past 17.8 30.6 43.6 50.1 Yes
three months (10.0-29.8) (21.1-42.1) (33.6-54.2) (35.7-64.4)
QN63: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who - 284 11.0 -
drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse (13.8-49.4) (4.8-23.4)
QN64: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who - 475 56.1 -
used a condom during last sexual intercourse (34.6-60.7) (39.7-71.3)
QN65: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who - 234 17.1 -
used birth control pills to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (11.1-42.7) (5.4-42.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNOTHH: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage ) 5.2 144 )

who used an IUD or implant or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to prevent pregnancy before last ; _
sexual intercourse (0.9-25.2) (3.1-47.0)

QNOTHHPL: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the ) 28.6 315 )
percentage who used birth control pills, an IUD or implant, or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to 1 351 0) (19.7- 46 3)
prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse ) ; ) )

QNDUALBC: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the ) 27 6.1 )
percentage who used both a condom during last sexual intercourse and birth control pills, an lUD or © 416 1) a 1-26 7
implant, or a shot, patch, or birth control ring to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse : : : :

QNBCNONE: Among students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the - 18 19.2 -
percentage who used no method of birth control to prevent pregnancy before last sexual intercourse (0.2-13.6) (8.0-39.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (i.e., at or above the 85th percentile but below 15.2 16.3 234 6.3 No
the 95th percentile for body massindex, by age and sex)® (9.2-24.1) (10.1-25.2) (15.9-33.1) (1.8-19.7)
QNOBESE: Percentage of students who were obese (i.e., at or above the 95th percentile for body mass 14.6 222 19.3 21.0 No
index, by age and sex)? (8.9-23.2) (16.0-30.0) (12.9-27.9) (9.8-39.6)
. . : . 38.8 425 39.6 31.0 No
QN66: Percentage of students who described themselves as dlightly or very overweight (28.3-50.3) (33.3-52.2) (34.3-45.1) (20.6-43.8)
. : . 53.6 53.6 60.5 36.5 Yes
QNG67: Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight (42.4-64.5) (46.0-61.0) (53.1-67.4) (27.3-46.8)
N71: Percentage of students who drank 100% fruit juices one or more times during the past seven 78.1 80.2 78.3 82.8 No
Q ag J g the p
days (67.0-86.3) (71.4-86.7) (68.8-85.5) (68.3-91.5)
. ; . : 89.2 80.4 82.6 89.2 No
QN72: Percentage of students who ate fruit one or more times during the past seven days (79.6-94.6) (71.9-86.8) (73.3-89.1) (67.4-97.1)
. . : 64.7 67.6 49.2 40.7 Yes
QN73: Percentage of studentswho ate green salad one or more times during the past seven days (54.1-74.0) (59.9-74.4) (40.7-57.7) (30.2-52.2)
. : : 56.5 69.1 61.9 60.5 No
QN74: Percentage of studentswho ate potatoes one or more times during the past seven days (47.0-65.5) (58.2-78.2) (51.9-71.0) (36.8-80.1)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
§ Based on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts.
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Hispanic/Latino
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

. : : 41.4 47.0 35.1 37.2 No
QN75: Percentage of students who ate carrots one or more times during the past seven days (27.8-56.4) (37.3-56.9) (25.0-46.7) (25.5-50.6)

. . : 82.2 79.0 72.0 64.3 No
QN76: Percentage of studentswho ate other vegetables one or more times during the past seven days (74.7-87.8) (70.4-85.6) (62.9-79.6) (44.9-79.9)
QNFRVG: Percentage of students who ate fruits and vegetables five or more times per day during the 15.7 17.7 12.2 20.9 No
past seven days (10.2-23.5) (11.7-25.9) (5.5-24.9) (12.3-33.3)
QNFRUIT: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 28.8 329 20.9 404 No
during the past seven days (18.3-42.2) (25.6-41.1) (13.3-31.1) (25.8-56.9)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices O times per day during the 59 6.7 38 3.7 No
past seven days (2.1-15.6) (3.3-13.3) (1.3-10.9) (0.4-25.2)
QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 65.5 63.3 53.0 65.0 No
during the past seven days (51.7-77.2) (53.6-72.1) (41.9-63.8) (52.1-76.0)
QNFR3: Percentage of students who ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices three or more times per day 21.8 16.5 13.8 30.5 No
during the past seven days (12.9-34.5) (10.4-25.1) (8.5-21.7) (16.4-49.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/Latino
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNVEG: Percentage of studentswho ate vegetables three or more times per day during the past seven 9.7 14.2 7.6 7.4 No
days (4.8-18.49) (8.7-22.3) (3.0-18.0) (2.0-24.3)

. : : 41 85 145 16.6 No
QNVEGO: Percentage of students who ate vegetables 0 times per day during the past seven days (15-10.7) (46-15.3) (9.2-22.1) (6.5-36.1)
QNVEGL: Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day during the past seven 58.8 57.0 475 58.0 No
days (47.4-69.4) (50.1-63.7) (37.8-57.5) (39.2-74.8)
QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day during the past seven 20.2 20.7 17.9 19.3 No
days (13.4-29.4) (14.8-28.2) (12.2-25.5) (12.5-28.6)
QNFRVG2: Percentage of studentswho ate fruits or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per 3.6 8.2 5.2 5.6 No
day and ate vegetables three or more times per day during the past seven days (1.0-12.1) (4.0-15.9) (1.6-15.7) (1.3-21.6)
QN77: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more times per 8.8 13.9 16.8 24.3 No
day during the past seven days (4.5-16.8) (8.1-22.8) (9.3-28.5) (10.7-46.2)
QNSODADOQ: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop O times per day 279 28.3 18.2 16.8 No
during the past seven days (19.1-38.7) (20.3-37.9) (11.6-27.3) (8.2-31.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/Latino
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'SF's Asg‘g;fﬁ)”;*
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNSODA2: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more times 6.1 9.1 16.0 22,6 No
per day during the past seven days (2.8-13.0) (4.4-18.0) (9.0-26.9) (9.8-43.9)
QNSODAS: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop three or more 4.2 3.6 9.3 135 Yes
times per day during the past seven days (1.3-12.7) (1.3-9.4) (4.4-18.9) (5.9-27.9)
. 36.7 38.0 25.2 151 Yes
QN79: Percentage of students who ate breakfast on all of the past seven days (27.2-47.4) (30.1-46.7) (16.5-36.6) (84-25.7)
) 12.2 7.7 17.2 24.2 Yes
QNNOBKFT: Percentage of students who ate breskfast on none of the past seven days (6.8-21.0) (39-14.3) (11.4-25.3) (14.4-37.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/Latino
Physical Activity

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNB8O: Percentage of students who were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per day on 345 36.5 317 35.9 No
five or more of the past seven days (25.2-45.2) (27.6-46.4) (24.9-39.4) (24.2-49.6)
QNPAODAY:: Percentage of studentswho were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per 16.9 16.9 195 17.9 No
day on 0 of the past seven days (9.5-28.4) (11.3-24.5) (12.4-29.2) (10.3-29.3)
QNPA7DAY: Percentage of studentswho were physically active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per 220 16.4 15.2 219 No
day on 7 of the past seven days (13.6-33.6) (11.3-23.2) (10.5-21.5) (14.2-32.4)
QNB81: Percentage of students who watched three or more hours per day of TV on an average school 250 29.0 323 41.0 No
day (16.3-36.4) (23.9-34.6) (24.2-41.6) (25.5-58.6)
QN82: Percentage of studentswho played video or computer games or used a computer for something 122 449 40.2 329 No
that was not school work three or more hours per day on an average school day (33.8-51.1) (38.3-51.7) (32.1-48.9) (20.4-48.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN88: Percentage of students who described their health as excellent or very good (49 ?37:; 0) (46 26(% 5) (28 3858 0) (39 246523 1) Yes
QN89: Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentage who 278 30.8 37.3 -
talked on a cell phone while driving on one or more of the past 30 days (15.7-44.4) (21.6-41.8) (19.7-59.2)
QN90: Percentage of students who suffered ablow or jolt to their head while playing with a sports
team (either during a game or during practice) which caused them to get "knocked out”, have memory 10.8 14.3 10.9 16.5 No
problems, double or blurry vision, headaches or "pressure" in the head, or nausea or vomiting during (4.1-25.5) (8.1-24.0) (6.0-18.9) (7.6-32.1)
the past 12 months
QNO91: Percentage of students whose property, such astheir car, clothing, or books, had been stolen or 29.1 238 304 411 No
deliberately damaged on school property one or more times during the past 12 months (21.3-38.3) (17.2-31.8) (22.9-39.0) (30.5-52.6)
QN92: Percentage of students whose boyfriend or girlfriend verbally or emotionally abused them (for 14.7 129 153 423 Yes
example, called them names, made fun of them in front of others, made fun of their body or looks, or ® 6-2.4 0) ® 6_1'9 0) ® 6-25 9) (30 6-55 0)
told them that they are no good or worthless) one or more times during the past 12 months : : : : : : ) )
QN93: Percentage of students who have ever been the victim of teasing or name calling during the past 270 273 33.6 30.3 No
12 months because of their weight, size, or physical appearance (17.8-38.8) (22.3-32.9) (25.3-42.9) (20.9-41.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type

of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN94: Percentage of students who have ever been the victim of teasing or name calling during the past 145 14.0 15.9 232 No
12 months because someone thought they were gay, lesbian, or bisexual (7.3-26.8) (9.1-21.0) (8.7-27.2) (12.6-38.9)
QN95: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to die, 19.9 15.8 29.9 31.8 Yes
such as cutting or burning themselves on purpose, one or more times during the past 12 months (12.0-31.1) (9.2-25.7) (24.9-35.5) (20.9-45.0)
QN96: Percentage of students who would most likely talk about it with a school counselor or teacher 6.2 5.0 4.8 41 No
or other adult when they feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious (2.9-12.7) (2.1-11.3) (2.9-7.8) (0.8-18.8)
QN97: Percentage of students who most of the time or always get the kind of help they need when 31.0 237 28.6 212 No
they feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious (21.7-42.2) (17.9-30.6) (21.7-36.8) (12.5-33.8)
QN98: Percentage of studentswho strongly disapprove or somewhat disapprove of someone their age 738 75.0 66.4 56.8 No
having one or two drinks of alcohol nearly every day (55.1-86.5) (67.0-81.7) (54.6-76.5) (29.2-80.8)
QN99: Percentage of studentswho think people greatly risk harming themselves (physically or in other 50.3 335 238 19.0 Yes
ways), if they have five or more drinks of acohol (beer, wine, or liquor) once or twice each weekend (41.4-59.2) (26.1-41.9) (15.9-34.2) (10.7-31.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN100: Percentage of students who have taken over-the-counter drugs to get high one or more times 4.8 11.2 4.3 20.2 No
during their life (1.5-14.3) (6.6-18.4) (1.6-11.2) (7.9-42.8)
QN101: Percentage of students who have taken a prescription drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet, 6.7 8.4 33 185 NoO
Vicodin, Adderal, codeine, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor's prescription to get high one or more 2 q ¢ Y
times during their life (25-16.9) (4.7-14.9) (1.2-8.5) (7.0-40.8)
QN102: Percentage of students who attended school under the influence of alcohol or other illegal 124 19.6 20.2 445 Yes
drugs, such as marijuana or cocaine, one or more times during the past 12 months (6.0-24.1) (13.5-27.5) (13.2-29.7) (29.1-61.0)
QN103: Percentage of students who have been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant one or more 44 6.2 6.5 14.6 Yes
times (1.3-13.8) (2.8-13.1) (3.3-12.7) (3.4-45.4)
. ] : - 8.0 7.0 6.5 18.6 Yes
QN104: Percentage of students who have had sexual contact with males and females during their life (33-17.9) (37-12.6) (2.9-14.1) (9.9-32.1)
) : ] . 13.0 10.2 10.2 22.9 No
QN105: Percentage of students who describe themselves as gay or lesbian or bisexual (83-19.8) (6.0-16.9) (5.4-18.4) (10.9-41.9)
QN106: Percentage of students who exercised, ate less food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose 63.0 66.1 59.8 53.8 No
weight or to keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days (51.2-73.5) (55.8-75.0) (52.8-66.5) (43.1-64.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN107: Percentage of students who went without eating for 24 hours or more (also called fasting), 134 120 12.0 14.8 NoO
vomited, took laxatives or diet pills, powders, or liquids (without a doctor's advice) to lose weight or to ® 9.24 5) @ 0-19 7 ® 301 7 (4.2 40 5)
keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days : : : : : : ) :
QN108: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of an energy drink, such as Red Bull 19 3.2 51 7.2 No
or Jolt, one or more times per day during the past seven days (0.2-14.2) (1.0-10.0) (2.1-11.8) (1.7-25.1)
QN109: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of a sugar-sweetened beverage (such 124 96 141 16.1 NoO
as lemonade, sweetened tea or coffee drinks, flavored milk, Snapple, or Sunny Delight) or sports drink ® 2.3 3) 4 917 7 @® 8.21 9) ® 2.35 7
(such as Gatorade or PowerAde) one or more times per day during the past 7 days : ) ) : ) : : )
QN110: Percentage of students who ate at |east one meal with their family on three or more of the past 63.3 56.4 46.9 55.9 No
seven days (51.4-73.8) (48.3-64.1) (37.1-56.9) (39.4-71.2)
QN111: Percentage of students who have had sexuality education in school during the past 12 months (40 246(; 0) (28 305?3 1) (34 3153 3) 37 8772 7 No
QN112: Percentage of students who have ever been taught about how Hepatitis A, B, and C viruses are 67.3 54.8 65.7 68.3 No
spread (54.5-77.9) (45.4-63.8) (53.9-75.8) (53.0-80.5)

) : 21.2 224 14.9 314 Yes
QN113: Percentage of students who had ever been tested for HIV, the virus that causes AIDS (12.3-34.1) (14.9-32.4) (10.7-20.2) (22.8-41.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN114: Percentage of students who have ever been told by a doctor or nurse that they had a sexually 95 114 4.8 8.2 No
transmitted disease (STD) (45-18.9) (6.3-19.8) (1.5-14.3) (1.9-28.6)
QN115: Percentage of students who last saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other 81.3 81.3 77.4 76.2 No
dental work during the past year (71.6-88.3) (72.8-87.6) (66.8-85.4) (61.3-86.6)

) : . 22.6 24.9 215 28.3 No
QN116: Percentage of students who get eight or more hours of sleep on average school night (15.8-31.3) (17.8-33.7) (15.4-29.2) (17.5-42.4)

. - - ) 9.4 94.4 915 80.2 No
QN117: Percentage of students who live with at |east one parent most of the time (84.1-99.2) (85.9-97.9) (84.6-95.5) (61.8-91.1)
QN118: Percentage of students who usually spend four or more hours after school without an adult 18.2 205 222 42.0 Yes
present on a school day (10.6-29.5) (13.9-29.1) (15.4-30.8) (27.9-57.7)
QN119: Percentage of students whose parents or other adults in their family never or rarely know 9.7 15.9 51 252 Yes
where they are when they are away from home (3.6-23.3) (9.7-25.1) (2.3-11.2) (13.3-42.4)
QN120: Percentage of students who agree or strongly agree that their family loves them and gives 89.2 86.8 84.8 84.8 No
them help and support when they need it (77.0-95.3) (75.3-93.4) (76.7-90.4) (70.8-92.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

118



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
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. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN121: Percentage of students who responded that there is at |east one teacher or other adult in this 67.3 55.8 54.6 56.4 No
school that they can talk to if they have a problem (53.7-78.6) (47.1-64.2) (43.3-65.5) (39.0-72.3)
QN122: Percentage of students who are receiving special education services as part of an individual 45 118 10.3 13.7 No
education plan or IEP (1.4-13.8) (6.8-19.8) (5.2-19.2) (9.8-18.8)
QN123: Percentage of students who probably or definitely will complete a post high school program 835 70.7 60.9 69.6 No
such as avocational training program, military service, community college, or 4-year college (71.9-91.0) (62.0-78.1) (49.5-71.2) (50.3-83.8)
QN124: Percentage of students who took part in organized after school, evening, or weekend activities 69.6 53.8 467 24.0 Yes
(such as school clubs; sports; community center groups, music, art, or dance lessons; drama; church; or - i - -
other supervised activities) on one or more of the past seven days (57.5-794) (45.4-62.0) (35.3-58.4) (16.2-33.9)
QN125: Percentage of students who work at a paying job outside their home five or more hours during 212 20.8 231 15.7 No
an average week when they are in school (13.5-31.7) (15.4-27.6) (15.8-32.6) (7.6-29.6)
QN126: Percentage of students who spent one or more hours helping other people without getting paid 44.0 520 457 60.1 No
(such as helping out a hospital, daycare center, food pantry, youth program, community service agency, (35.0-53.4) (43.8-60.0) (31.5-60.6) (41.4-76.3)

or doing other things) to make their community a better place for people to live during the past 30 days

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

119



2013 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Site-Added
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. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN127: Percentage of students who gambled for money or possessions one or more times during the 12.8 28.8 151 416 Yes
past 12 months (6.4-24.0) (18.0-42.7) (9.1-23.9) (32.0-51.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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